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JANUARY 24, 1972 

STANLEY O. Gil,ES - Statement of Operation at lYiarl Lime Pit 

at NADEAU LAKE , FORT FAIRFIELD, MAINE. YEAR ENDING DEC. 31, 19?1 

1. QUANI' TIY AND GRADE OF PRODUCT 

3,581.80 tons sold to Agway, Inc. - Del. and spread @ $10.00 per ton 
415.63 Ii II 11 Vahlsing, Inc. " II II @ 9.00 II II 

81.88 II II 11 Farmers II II II @ 12.00 " II 

2~0.00 " in stockpile on site 

4,329.31 Total Tons 

I cannot locate the analysis sheet made by a U.S. Government Agency, but 
you have a copy in your files. There is no change in the quality and it 
is uniform throughout the year. However, the moisture content may change 
or vary, dependent upon the humidity. 

~. REJIJ"T AL ACCRUAL 

Annual rental charges will be absorbed by the royalty payment enclosed. 

3. ROYALTY PAYMENI' 

Based on the product value at the lime site, less the cost of extraction, 
my check is enclosed computed at 20 cents per ton, amounting to $865.86. 

4. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 

There are only 3 regular employees, including myself. There may be l or 2 
more temporary employees during the active months, not including the 2 or 
3 men who deliver and spread the lime for a contract price of $2.00 per 
ton, using their own trucks but using my lime spreading bodies. The deli­
very season (dependmng on the weather) usually runs from about April 20th 
·to July 1st and from about August 15th to November 1st. During the other 
seven months a portion of my equipment is idle or used for loading and 
hauling pulp wood, hauling gravel, show plowing, etc. 

5. ITTHER INFOID1AT ION 

Very little work was done at the min~ng site until the spring of 1971. 
The first extractions were done with a crane and clam. This method was 
expensive and left unsightly holes. Consequently it was decided to re­
move the muck and sod from the Lake bottom and expose the marl lime in 
2 small rectangular areas and l larger one . This left a flat surface of 
lime which could be bull dozed with a weed hog to an approximate depth 
of 6 inches, left to dry and scraped into a pile at the end of the pit 
on the fo1lo,;rl.ng day. This same method of extraction will be followed 
in 1972. Because of moisture content, the product is somewhat lumpy and 
th is condition is not wholly eliminated by the high speed sprea.d.ers . As 
a result it has become necessary to purchase a spreader or sizer to cost 
about $13,500.00 for use in 1972 and future years. 
It is difficult to predict the volu..me of marl lime sales in 1972. Proba­
bly deliveries during the coming yea.r will approximate the same figures 
as in 1971. However, if potato prices increase appreciablyduring Febru-

(Continued) 



5. OTHER INFORMATION t Continued 

ary, March and April, potato growers will have more money to purchase 
sorely needed lime. As a result the sale of marl lime would increase 
substantially. 
In November of 1971, I purchased from M. Philip Roberts a parcel of 
real estate consisting of about 4? acres. This land is rectangular in 
shape and extends from Route No. 165 to t he Canadian Boundary Line. It 
includes over 80% of the area of my Claim No. 1. This gives me access 
to the marl lime site over my own land. I might add that almost 100% 
of the marl lime extracted by me in 1971 was from the Lake bottom on 
land owned by me. 

! TRUE RECORD 

County of Aroostook) 
State of Maine ) ss. 

Presque Isle, Maine 
January 24, 1972. 

Personally appeared t he above named Stanley O. Giles, to 
me well known, and made oath that the foregoing statements by him 
stated , are true to the best of his belief and knowledge. 

( SEAL ) 

Bef:~~ c96Jn (]~ 
1/ .. £ Notary Public . 

Wltf C~~ ~~~ ~-v-'f /_,?;>y-
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Box 227, Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

Haine T-'iin i n g Bureau 
Robert G. Doyle 
Stc.1. te House 
Au gusta, Haine 04330 

Dear I"ir. Doyle; 

Telephone -na9-:l-2:9Q. 

Au gust 18 , 1970 

In rep l y to your letter of August 3, 1970 t hat requested a detailed 
description of t he methods to be employed with t he machinery and explos i ves 
t hat have been listed I am providing t he followi ng information along with 
the map showing the area that will be dra_j_ned and what will be cleared for 
mining in relationship to t he adjacent private pro perty. 

The new c ha~nel tha t will be dug by using most of t he 800 sticks of 
dynamite, mentioned with the a pplication, will change the course of the 
pr esent stree,m and allow for more of the lake bed to be drai ned. New cul­
verts are being installed at both t he north end of the pond and also at 

rJ 

the south end of t he :!JOnd where an old farm road, originally made in 1920, 
is being made passable. A new access road has been constructed, with t he 
permission of F. I-t . Vahlsing, Inc., from route 165 ( the East road) paral­
lel to the line between F. w. Vahlsing 1 s property a.'1d l'ir. Robert's property. 
This road goes from the main road to Nedeau Pond on Vahlsing's property. 
Another road has been made at the end of this road, running north on the 
property of Mr. Phillip Roberts. This has been constructed with his per­
mission. F. H. Vahlsin g, Inc. and Mr. Phillip ~oberts have given allowance 
for the operation of minj_ng equi pment and the storage of lj_.me on their 
pro perty. 

None of t he use of the dynamite, previously mentioned, will in e.ny way 
a ffect the property rights of t he adjacent land owners, non e of the dynamite 
will be used on privat e pro perty. 

You rs truly, 

Giles; 



' 
Box 227, Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

!J2~tlCJL f -· A! (}--LJ' -C 'L, ' . 

TO MAINE HINING BUREAU 
AUGUSTA, MKINE 

SEPTEMBER 5, 1970 

Telephone 769-1292 

In regards to Nadeau Lake, the plans are now to open up the channels betwecr: 
each deep hole which ·,rould take approximately 75 to 100 sticks of dynamite. In 
using this dynamite i :n trenching, it will in no way harm any landmm" r's land, .fo0

'.' 

we 01,m the land on both sides of the pond where the dynamite is going to be used. 

I contacted to game warden in Fort Fairfield, and in no way will it be des­
troying or damaging any wildlife. 

To the north end o:f the lake where I was goL--ig to dynar:-cLte a new waterway, 
I have decided now to use the existing one which is satisfactory. The reason is, 
the water is going to be pumped from the main lake onto the brook. 

I hope this will be satisfactory. 

Yours truly, 

J 
,; .·. ,, .• ; -:', ' 

. Ii !' · / · · ·· '· ·'-' ', 
J, I~ l. 1'/ l) • i z}). ):;.(:., ·:.t./ 

/'+LL&( V V 7 . 
Stanley 6. Giles 

cep ... ' .. 



Box 227, Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

Mr. Robert G. Doyle, Administrator, 
Forestry Department, State of Maine, 
Augusta, Maine. 

Dear Mr. Doyle: 

Telephone 769-1292 

August 12, 1971 

Your letter of August 10th has been received and I am glad to 
give you the following information regarding my application for a 
License to Mine at Nadeau Pond: 

1. My survey map is enclosed and indicates the location of 
all claim posts, including the two northerly and southerly 
plus the two showing the line between Claim No. 1, and 
Claim No. 2. 

2. Last Fall, when this operation was commenced, we extracted 
the marl by crane, loaded it on a truck and transported it 
to a sloping field with good drainage and put into piles 
of about 800 tons to dry. This proved ineffective because 
the product froze solid in the winter and was very late in 
drying. In fact, although we have moved the top of each pile 
to each side, the lime is still damp and we cannot market it 
for another month or more. So after further experimentation, 
we have finally at a simple but effective method of operation. 

After removing the top sod (usually 6 11 to 10" deep) from a 
plot approximately 125' x JOO', we use a weed hog to loosen 
the marl 6 11 to 8 11 in depth to fluff and dry it. After a few 
hours this is dry enough to move to a pile at one end of the 
strip, using a 450 JD tractor with a 10 1 blade. This can be 
repeated in the after-noon. Each operation provides about 
800 tons of marl lime or 1600 tons per day, depending on the 
weather. We have two more slightly smaller plots ready for 
use, and will develop a fourth site. Since we can readily 
move from one site to another, it will give us a chain of 
operation when the demand is heavy. This method permits us 
to fluff and dry the product before being piled, and to mar­
ket it the following day. We believe that this procedure will 
be continued not only for two or three years, but indefinately. 
Mining will take place from about Nay 1st until freezing. 



Mr. Robert G. Doyle, Administrator 
August 12, 1971 
Page 2 

Frankly, we need little control to keep silting at a rruni­
mum. A large drain has been dug and ranges from 8 1 to 10 1 

deep. The drop is about 11 1 from our present mining area 
to the Limestone Stream. Consequently the flow is constant, 
the water is clear and there is no polution. 

J. Mr. John Hoyt, Surveyor, will locate a steel pin in con­
crete at the northwesterly corner by the end of another 
month. This will be used as our master post. 

4. There is no problem regarding disturbance of wild life or 
poluting the drainage system. Game or fish will not be af­
fected in any way. There is no sedimentation or polution 
going into the stream from the operation. Very few trees 
were cut or will be cut. There is only one pile of brush 
which will be burned and all other waste, small in quantity, 
will be levelled and covered with gravel. We are certain 
that your physical inspection will find no faults in this 
respect. 

5. Since the property map which you suggest we have made, re­
quires the services of a professional surveyor, it is not 
enclosed with this letter. However, when Mr. Hoyt installs 
the master claim post, we will request him to prepare a 
map consolidating the information in the two present maps. 
The approximate location of the presently located three 
sites is indicated on my map in pencil. This is not totally 
accurate as this map is a free hand drawn map. 

This information should reach you in time for your next weeks 
meeting. If you need further information, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. My address is shown on the letter head, and also my home 
telephone number. There is a telephone in the scale house at the lime 
pit. The number is 472-4492, but the office is seldom occupied. 

Very truly yours, 

STANLEY GILES & :Jt;.ON ( ____ -- ~ //, . ~ 1" ( By 
Stanley Giles 



Box~, Presque Isle, Maine 04769 Telephone~ 
764 ... 0307 

September 17, 1971. 

Mro Robert Go Doyle, Administrator, 
Maine Mining Bureau, 
236 State Street, 
Augusta, Maineo 

Dear Mr. Doyle: 

My visit to your office in Augusta on September 15th was 
an enjoyable· one and I am pleased to know that all condi­
tions required by the license have been fulfilled. 

- ·- . 

An· application to Great Ponds Commission is in the· mail . . 
t ·ogather with the fee of $10.·oo~ A duplicate of the rnin1ng 
map iri your possession was acceptable· and I cannot foresee 
any diffic~ty i.rl obtaining_a P~!mit fr?m _that officeo 

A revised application. i.11 ·auplicat·e is being sent to the .. 
Maine· Mining· Commission arid. ·Mr. :Bade::ti has approved the min­
ing ·map subject to ·more details regarding locations of 
pits, st_ockpiles and s~rrounding terrc1:in • .. 

With regard to the royalty ·fee cif 75 cents per ton as stated 
iri your license to mine, dated September ·1, 1971, it is rriy 
opinion that this charge is excessive. The marl" lime is being 
mostly sold to Agway, . Inc~ for $10.00 per ton, lllclU:ding the 
spre·ad.irig on the lari.d. Tne cost of preparing hhe lime pit, 
scrapeing and pilin~, loading .on trucks, hauling and spread ... 
ing ori the land, amounts to approximate°l.y $5.d0 :Per torio 
This leaves $5.00 per ton ·on ·which I feel royalty should be 
paid, Or 25 cents· per ton. Please discuss this matter with 
the members of the c·onimiss1on and advise · me if"thiif ainount 
can replace the 75 cents per ton figure as stated in the 
:mi.11.ing license. 

Very truly yours, 
!' 

I' 1· F /~ ;: l d L //_/4_,,ll /L' . . ... - . -.JI/,~" z.,, I _.,/'J 

Stanley Giles \/ · 
I/ 

I 



STATE OF MAINE 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION 

AUGUSTA, MAINE 04330 

August 26, 1971 

Mr. Robert Doyle 
Maine Mining Bureau 
Forestry Department 
State House 
Augusta, Maine 

Dear Bob, 

RE: 

With reference to the application of Stanley Giles to mine marl at Nadeau Pond, 
Fort Fairfield, the Commission has determined that this project is subject to 
Site Location review and has forwarded the necessary application forms to 
Mr. Giles for filing. 

However, it is clear that the Site law can stand independently of Bureau action 
on this matter, as there is no prescribed sequence established for such a pro­
ject to gain the various approvals necessary. As such is the case, the Bureau 1 s 
license can be issued when no apparent objection to the proposed mining project 
on State lands can be raised. We certainly have no such objection, but will 
review the matter in our normal fashion within the criteria established by the 
Site Location law. 

Therefore, as a Bureau member, I would support the issuance of a mining license 
to the Nadeau Pond project at this time. 

Sincerely, 

,~el 
William R. Adams, 
Director 

HEl~:jl l 
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STATE OF MAINE 

MAINE HNING BUHEAU 

APPLICATION TO RECORD THE STAKING OUT OF A CLAIM 

I, ... Sta.mley_ .. O Gile.a ... P .. ..... Box. 9JS: .. Pr.esque .Isle .. Maine. G4769._ ....... .......... _ .. ____ .................... _ ....... _ 
( Lo tor's legal name and addn s as shm,n on Prospector's Permit) . 

holder of Prospector's Permit No. 7~-~.7 , dated . .. Dec .... JO I9~2 .. ............ , as herewith exhibited, 
herf'bv M1kc~ 111licati< to record the staking out of a claim in accordance with the provisions of the Maine 

fu.in 1 1 -, ni 'tmpo of 1c ho\11 tth l.. !.d ,. 11 

larly is described as follows: 

1. Claim No. -·······I -.and ... 2--.. ...... _ .. ··-· ··-·-··· -· ·····. Town of Fort Fair.Field County of ..... Aroo.sto.ok ...... . 

2. Description of minerals sought: ......... .Marl . . .. ............ .. 

3. Description of location of claim with reference to 
township boundaries, natural objects or perma­
nent monuments: 

4. Drawing ( s) of claim area showing claim corners with distances, bearings, and corner markings, appli­
cable witness points, permanent monuments, ponds, strnams, dams, coastline, roads, bridges, power 
lines, buildings and other such objects as will identify the claim location ( attach dra :ving( s) to appli­
cation). 

r certif, that the claim was staked out and houn'dary lin s marked or pickets placed thereon as r04uired by 
law on the ··-·-~ ............ _ ................. day of .. 4P.tl.:l ... ............ , 19 .. .7..9. ...... The claim is to be recorded in the name of 

.. Stanle7 . .cli a ... P.. • ..9)$.-... . P .......... ,_........ --047.69 ... 
( Legal name and addre-;s as sho n on Prospector's Permit) 

who is holder of Prospector's Permit No. 70.47 .... .. ... ·-·······-· .. · .... ·, dated .... l)ec. ...... J0. .. 1Sl6ir.i herewith exhibited. 

. 1h ~ 
....... ~ 1_14 -i'llP·. __ ____ ~;. 'it,;~ _______ _ 
Claim No, .~.~~1--~-~~ill be in effect until _c;?,d~~~---?.f'44-~ ........ _________ ._ 
midnight, December 31, 19 ....... ·-··-· Name of Recorder 

First filing ·-·-L ..... _ Renewal ·--·----·-·· 
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STATE OF MAINE 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04330 

IN THE MATTER OF 

CAUSEWAY AND BRIDGE 
Stanley Giles & Son 
Fort Fairfield, Maine 
#02-0566-03190 

) GREAT PONDS ACT 
) 
) FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER 
) 

After a review of the application and supporting documents submitted on behalf of 
Stanley Giles & Son under Title 38, Sec. 422, the Board finds the following facts: 

l. The applicant has erected a causeway and bridge which allows vehicle passage to 
his Marl mining operation on Nadeau Lake. 

2. The applicant has an approved mining plan from the Maine Mining Commission as 
required under Title 10, Chapter 472; Sec. 2201-2216. The approved mining plan 
provides for the following reclamation of the area upon completion of mining: 

(a) Restoration of water level of the lake to its original level. 

(b) Grading and revegetation of shoreline affected. 

(c) Construction of an outlet to the lake in accordance with Soil Conservation 
Service recommendations. 

(d) Removal of any accumulated debris on the area. 

A· certified deposit in the amount of $6,000.00, approved by the Attorney Generals 
Office, has been assigned to the State of Maine to secure the obligations under the 
approved mining plan. 

3. The reviewing agencies approved of the application. The Department of Inland Fish­
eries and Game requested that the causeway and bridge be removed at the termination 
of mining. 

4. Three abutting owners object to the application as evidenced by three separate 
letters stating. tho following objections: 

(a) The applicant has trespassed. 

(b) The applicant has not taken care in using land. 

(c) Has shown no regard. 

(d) Has already gone beyond the high water mark. 

(e) Has violated an agreement with the endorsers. 

(f) The material beauty and ecology will be irreparably damaged. 

The three letters are separately endorsed by: (l) Ambrose Day, (2) Harry Martin, 
and (3) Vahlsing Inc. 



CAUSEWAY AND BRIDGE 
Stanley Giles & Son 
Fort Fairfield, Maine 
#02-0566-03190 

-2- FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER 

Based upon the above Findings of Fact the Board concludes that the applicant has 
sustained his burden of proof under Title 38, Sec. 422. except in the following in­
stances: 

l. The construction was done in violation of the statutes without a permit. 

2. The construction could cause harm to the environment as prohibited in the statutes 
but the reclamation as specified in the mining plan will adequately prevent long 
run harm to the environment if complied with. 

Therefore, the Board approves the application of Stanley Giles & Son to construct 
a causeway and bridge on Nadeau Lake subject to the following terms and conditions: 

l. The applicant shall satisfy all obligations as stated in his mining plan as approved 
by the Maine Mining Commission under the Mining Conservation and Rehabilitation of 
Land Law. 

2. This·approval does not constitute an endorsement of the work performed in violation 
of the statutes and does not relinquish the right of this Board to seek penalties 
under the statutes to gain compliance. 

DONE AND DATED AT AUGUSTA, MAINE, THIS 13TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1972. 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

~,Q~__, (2 OoQc,,w.-. 
William R. Adams, Commissioner 



STATE OF MAINE 

Et-o IRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT- COMMIS:::,1ON 

AU6USTA, MAINE 04330 

IN THE Ml:\TTER OF ) 
GILES MARL MINE ) FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER 
SITE LOCATION #19-0305-02200 ) 

i 

I 
Afte~ review of the Letter -0f Intent and supporting documents- submitted 

by S. Gil es and Sons for the opera ti on of a 1 imestone pit at Nadeau Pond, Fort 
Fairfield~ the Commission finds the fo11mving facts: 

1. The applicant has the technical and financial capacity to comply 
with State standards. 

2. The additional traffic generated by this project can be acceptably 
handled by Route 165. 

3. Any damage which is likely to be done to the natural environment by 
this project has already been done in the draining of Nadeau Pond. The current 
operation appears acceptable with the proviso that the applicant be required to 
restore the area to its original condition upon completion. Such a requirement 
has presently been instituted by the Maine ~ining Commission and the Maine Mining 
Bureau. 

4. Soil types are suitable for the project as proposed. 

Based upon the above Findings of Fact the Commission therefore concludes: 

1. The applicant has sustained his burden of proof as to financial 
capacity, traffic movement and soils types. 

2. The applicant has sustained his burden of proof as to effect on the 
natural environn~nt and protection of the publtc health and welfare subject· to the 
below listed conditons. 

The Commission therefore approves the application of S. Giles and Sons to 
operate a marl mine off Route 165 in Fort Fairfield, ~aine upon the following 
terms and conditons: 

1. The standard conditions of approval, a copy of which is attached to 
this order. 



GILES :·iARL MINE 
SiTE LOCATION #19-0305-02200 -
PAGE 2. 

2. The applicant shall comply with all State and Local regulations and 
v1ith any approval issued by the Maine i·lining Co111.mission, the f:laine i'lining Bureau, 
and the Forestry Department, particularly with reference to restoration of the 
mining area to its original condition, evidence of such compliance shall be fur­
nished to the Environmental Improvement Commission v1ithin 60 days of the date of 
this approval. 

DONE Ai-ID DATED AT AUGUSTA, MAINE THE 24th. DAY OF SEPTE[·lBER, 1971. 

HEH:jll 
Enc. 

ENVIRONMENTAL IilPROVDiENT con-.nss ION 

B~,L..,fl. ~ 
William R. A:lams, Director 



1. 

2. 

3. 

STP..TE OF MAINE 

ENVIRONMENTi\L IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04330 

STA;mARJ cmmITIOilS 

This approval is linited to and includes the proposals and pla~s contained 
in the Record of Int2nt and Sup~orting Documents su~mitted and affir~ed to 
by the applic~nt. All variances from the plans and proposals contained in 

· said documents are subject to the review and approval of the Com~ission . ... . 1 ..L. ~. . pr1or ~o imp enen~a~1on. 

The applicant shall s2cu_r2 a::id ap:Jropriately co:-,1ply \·11th all applicc.tlle, 
Federal, State) and local licenses, ~er:Jits, authorizations, conditions, 
agree~ents, and orders prior to er during construction and operation. 

The aool icant shall submit all i:iformaticn reauested bv the Comr:1ission for 
I I I ..i 

revie\t and approv:11 prior to ir:Iple:-nentation 9f t:-:is project relating to: 

a. Action to be taken by the applicant to conply ~ith the conditions 
of this approval. 

b. Any contracts •.-Jith public or private ag2;1cies regarding activities 
that rel ate to envi ronm2nta l orot2cti on or i::11Jrov2:Jent on the !JroJ·ect. ' . ' 

4. The applicant shall submit all reports and infonnation requested by the 
C · · ,..f • -1--· .LI t-1--' 1· ..... 1·' "t' llt' omm1ss1o;i ._,er.1ons-cra(,1ng ~na (,ne aD'J ,cant, nas co:nTJ 12a ·.n 11 a _ne con-
ditions of this approval. · · ' 

5. Should the project be found, at any time, not to be in co8pliance with any 
of t:1e conditions of' this approval or should the applicai1.t construct or 

· operate t:1is develo~raent in any way other than sp2cified in the Record of 
Intent or Supporting Docu~ents, the conditions of this ap~roval shall be 
considered to have bee:i violated. T:1e Comission s!1al1 notify the applicant 
of any such violation and the s~ecific violation shall cease. 
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TO W9LTAR A. ANDERSON 
DEPERTMENT OF CONSERVATION 
STATE HOUSE STATION 22 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333 

Jt::ly 16, 1987 

I sold and delivered 8422.20 tons of marl lime as of June 30, 1987 ending your 

ficial year. 

At$ .70 per ton the royalty would be $5895.54, taking credit for the advance 

payments of $1683.07. I am enclosing the balance of $4212.47. 

A TRUE RECORD 

State of Maine 

County of Aroostook 

Presque Isle, Maine 

Personally appeared the above named Ethel L. Giles, to me well known, and 
make oath that the foregoing statements by herself stated, are true to the best of 
her belief and knowledge. 

BEfore me, 

~il/J~L-
Notary Public 

ClillwA.--■ 
NOTARY~--

MV ~ OPIRO tB. ·-



John R. \kKcrnan, Jr. 
(i1n·cn1or 

DEPART~IE!\T OF CO"'\SERVATIO, 

Maine Geological Survey 
Department of Conservation 
State House Station 22 
Augusta, Maine 04333 

Ethel L. Giles 
P.O. Box 935 
Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

Dear Mrs. Giles, 

July 15, 1987 

Robert R. LaB01112-
Co111111issio11er 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your check for $4,212.47 
for you ~oyalty payment for the period of July 1, 1986 to June 
30, 1987. Thank you for your quick response in this matter. Also 
enclosed is your Exploration Permit No. 87/88 - 47 for the period 
July 1, 1987 thru June 30, 1988. If you have any questions, 
please let me know. 

erely~ 11 
✓ C £.._,102 

a 1 E.qole~ 
Resource Administrator 

Maine Geological Survey - Walter A. Anderson, State Geologist 
State House Station 22, Augusta, Maine 04333 - Offices Located at AMHl, Ray Building 



Mr. Bruce s. Billings 
Main st. 
Limes·tone, Me.. 04750 

Dear 1,1r. Bil lings: 

March 8, 1992 

Repreaentative Philip Peterson has requested that I send you the 
following figures on the tons of narl lime rez:,oved from the public land 
at Nadeau Lake in Fort Fairfield, by Stanley Giles for the past 11 years. 

The Maine Geological Survey administers mining on state-owned lands. 
We do not have figures on rnininy on private land: therefore, the following 
figures are only of tons of marl lime removed from public land. 

Year Tons of Marl Lime 

1981 13,042.90 
1980 8,850.98 
1979 7,751.26 
1978 S,705.69 
1977 2,870.96 
1976 2,054.323 
1975 10,973.025 
1974 6,426.75 
1973 5,553.81 
1972 1,780.95 
1971 4,329.31 

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

er 

Very truly yours, 

Carole F. Ricker 
Accountant 
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To Walter Anderson 

From Carole F. Ricker 

Subject Stanley Giles 

STATE OF MAINE 
lnter,Departmental Memorandum Date September 21, 1_9_8_1 __ 

Dept. Maine Geological Survey 

Dept. Maine Geological Survey 

The following is a breakdown of the number of tons of marl lime removed 
by Stanley Giles for the last lQ years. 

1980 
1979 
1978 
1977 
1976 
1975 
1974 
1973 
1972 
1971 
Total 

Tons of Marl Lime 

8850.98 
7751.26 
5705.69 
2870.96 
2054.323 

1097 3. 025 
6426.75 
5553.81 
1780.95 
4329.31 

5~297.058 



Mr. Stanley O. Giles 
Box 935 
Presque Isle, Me. 04769 

Dear Mr. Giles: 

December 21, 1981 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your check for 
$60.00 for the renewal of your License to Mine marl lime at 
Nadeau Lake in Fort Fairfield, Maine, and your Prospector's 
Permit for 1982. 

I wish to advise you that your License to Hine has 
been renewed for 1982. Your Prospector's Permit will be 
sent to you as soon as we receive the forms. 

I am also in receipt of your letter dated December 3, 
1981, and accompanying check in the amount of $9,130.03. 
Your letter indicates your production figures for calendar 
year 1981 to be 13,042.90 tons of material removed from 
state-owned lands and based on 70¢ per ton, your check 
amount is corrent. 

WAA/cr 

Enclosures (2) 

Very truly yours, 

Walter A. Anderson 
State Ge4ilogist 



TO WALTER A ANDERSON 
STATE STREET 
BUREAU OF GEOLOGY 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04430 

DECEMBER 3, 1981 

I sold and deliveted 13042.90 tons of marl lime during the year. If my figures 

are corredt, I owe you $9130.03 for tatal tons delivered at .70 per ton. 

A TRUE RECORD 

State of Maine 
County of Aroostook 

Personally appeared the above named Stanley o. Giles, to me well known, 

and make oath that the foregoing statements by him stated, are true to the best 

of his belief and knowledge. 

Before me, 

~ Notary Public 

/];:J c'):_,,'7,</h~?-
/ 

P-f/~;z_~✓ 

~l c>-;_>-- -



TO WALTER A ANDERSON 
STATE STREET 
BUREAU OF GEOLOGY 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04430 

DECEMBER 3, 1981 

Rl~-'ilS~ find enclosed $60.00 for the renewal of license to mine marl lime at 
L"J~b .. •./ ...l. 

i-iadea.u Lake in Fort Fairfield, Maine, and the prospecters per .. ;it for the 

yea_r 1982. 

Stanley O. liiles 



THIS CHECK IS OEUVEREO FOR PAYMENT 
ON THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNTS, 

DATE STANLEY O. GILES 
l\IARL Lll\IE 

BOX 935 
PRESQUE ISLE, }IAINE 04769 

1556 

52-104 
112 



l 

JOSEPH E. BRENNAN 
C-DJERr--0!< 

STATE OF MAINE 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 
STATE HOUSE STATION 22 

AUGUSTA MAINE 04333 

,, ~ 
; -- · 

.l(]," ~ ""' --- -

~~~~ 

RICHARD B. ANDERSON 
COMMISSIONER 

Stanley 0. Giles 
Box 935 
Presque Isle, ME 04769 

Dear Mr. Giles: 

December 11, 1981 

We are returning your check No. 1556 in the amount 
of $60.00. We noticed that on your signature your last 
name was left out by mistake. Please sign your last 
name to the check so that we may process it. 

We are awaiting the 1982 Prospectors Permits to 
return from the printer. We will send yours to yoa as 
soon as we receive them (which should be before 
January l, 1982). 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

_J~~' ~ ~ 
Sandra J. St.Michel 
Secretary 

/sjs 

Enclosure 
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M::-. stanlay o. Giles 
Gil es Lime Sales, Inc. 
Box 935 
Presque Isle, Me. 04769 

Dear Mr. Gill-oS; 

December l O, 1985 

This is to acknowledg-e receipt of yoir statement dated 
December 2, 1985, and your accompanying check in t.li.e am::nm t 
of $1,831 .• 35 t,;'hich, added to your $5,000.00 check. sent to us 
in July, makes a total of $6 1 831.35 received for the 1985 year 
in royalty payments. 

You:- statement indicates that your production fiJur e :6:>r 
calendar year 1985 was 9,759.07 tons of marl line renoved. ffom 
state-owned lands and based on • 70¢ a ton, you: check anounts 
are correct. 

WM/er 

Enclosure 

Very truly you: s, 

Walter A. Anderson 
State Geologi st 



BFF3AU OF C.E: CLOGY 
AUGUS'rA , MAINE 04!;.30 

are correct, the amm.~nt is r,6831.35 for total tons de liv~red at 070 per ton~ I 

sent a check July 17, 1985 for 115000000, l eaving a balance due of $ __ 831.35 which j_s 

enclosed .. 

I\. TRUE RECORD 

5 tat e of Ma i ne 
County o f hroostook 

PP.rsonall~f a1,p.s-a red t he 2 bove na,r: ,=d Sta1:1l0y 6 .. Giles, to me w~ll ;,,_--nown , 
and make oath tha t hhe for~going statem0nts by himself stat~d, are true to the 
best of h:i.s belief and 'mowl e dge a 

Before rne, 



Mr. Stanley O. Giles 
Box 9 35 
Pre s qu e Isle, Maine 04769 

De ar Stanley ; 

December 19, 1973 

'l' he 1::Iaine '!'lin ing Bureau has already rece ived some 
reporting and renewal fees for your holdings on Maine State 
land. I do wish to advise you, howe ver, if you have not 
already p repared your reports and such, the annual renewal 
schedule should be met according to the law or agreement 
made betwe e n you and the State of Maine, Maine Mining Bure au . 

If you h ave any questions about sulJ111issions of reports, 
please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Very truly yours , 

MAI NE HI NI NG BUREAU 

RoBert G. Doyle 
Administrator 



Mr. Stanley O. Giles 
Box 935 
Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

Dear Stanley: 

I have received your report dated December 29, 1973, 
regarding activity on Nadeau Lake in Aroostook County for 
1973. I hope to be in Aroostook County next week and would 
like to personally examine the aerial distribution of your 
project from which royalty payments have been based. I will 
give your office a call before I arrive in the County. 

I I ••. 
, .. I' 

~~,...,...~ 

Very truly yours, 

MAINE MINING BUREAU 

Robert G. Dotle 
Administrator 
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Mr. Stanley o. Giles 
P.O. Box 935 

·r Presque Isle, Maine 04769 
. 

-i• Dear Stanley : :.-
I .JI . . •• 
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December 22, 1972 r" -~ 
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Enclosed is a copy of our letter to you regarding 
royalty payment on your license area. You will note that 
a balance of $649.10, for 1971 production, has still not 
been paid. 
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r a production schedule of sale for 1972. From those figures 
a royalty payment will be calculated which should be paid 
early in 1973 at which time your license will be renewed 
for the upcoming year. 
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MAINE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
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Robert G. Doyle 
State Geologist 
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Mr. Stanley O. Giles 
P. o. Box 935 
Presgue Isle, Maine 

Dear Stanley: ...... 
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04769 
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The Maine Mining Bureau has received your check 'd .,:. . . -~ ..... no. 1302, dated December 27, 1972, in the amount of $649.10 
for the balance of royalty for calendar year 1971. We 
also acknmqledge receipt of your check for $55. 00, check 
number 1305, dated December 28, 1972, for renewal of your 
Mining License and Prospector's Permit on two claims held 
under License #8 on Nadeau Pond, Fort Fairfield. We 
appreciate very much your prompt payment of these amounts. 

:. - .. ■ ... ·- .. ... -.... ~- ..; 

· ·.t"l:*~. ~:.;:.,r 
I ti'.,; .... 

·~. .. 
:- . •. . 
• I ... 

Your License will be renewed for 1973 upon receipt of •I.· (~ · 
an annual report and check for production based on 3 5¢ per .._,. ~ 
ton of material sold during 1972. ... 1 ,,,. ,C:_ : 
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.._ · ": · Very truly ~ours, • ,...-...~-- - "'!:·· ·rr 1 _.. •.'. 

• +.,.. ··='•• ■r ....... .-:- .... . ..F' ... 
I • 

-. -~ 
- •• .... ■ • 

-= 

l 
... ·-. . .. . . . . .- . • • . 
. -=--~ 

... J. • 

.. . • . 
. • -

... 

- . -~ . . 
. ·-· . -· 

RGD:pm 

. .... . 
■ ■ I • . .,. .-;.,.. . 

I • 

.\· 
....... ... 

.. 

. . 
• •-i • 

. . 
I • .. 

:a,. 

.. 

::' 

. . . . 
I r 

- .J"' 

-· • I 

... 
.. 

C 
. . 

11· 

I • 

. . . 
~ ..... 
I • --=--. 

• • I ... 

... _ ... 
I 

• -. • • J re;-· -..... . 
, ' I .. ,-, •~ •• .. , ■ ,II, ...... ... t - . ... . . . .. .. 

• ■ T • • •• . .. . . :-
I • 
• • r ::.. .. - .. 

Robert G. Doyle 
Administrator 
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Fonn I{ 

NiAINE I..1JNTNG BUHEAU 

Fifth ReneuaL 

These presents certify that Stanley 0, Giles 
P. 0, Box 935 
Presque Isle, ME OLf 7 69 

holder of Prospector's Permit No ........... 7..6.-:::.Al. ............. , dated ........................... . . ......... , is granted a license to 

mine valuable minerals in the area composed of Claim( s) ... k30l ... 9.nd 4302 ......................... . 

To,vn of ....... .Fo.r:t: .... Fa.ir.f:Leld .................................................. , County of ............. AI.OQ.6.tQD.k ............................................... . 

· I •,l 'l • • C J -, ' • 1-,li" · T> r,• ~01 n · 05 J m ::iccorcance ,vim c 1e prov1s10ns or Lie Ulame 1· lmmg nureau, 1...,hapter '± . , ::iccl1on 21 , Revisec Statutes, 

1964, and under the following terms and conditions imposed by the Mining Bureau: 

l. That the water be returned to Nadeau Pond tone less than its areal coverage 
and depth prior to commencement of operations, 

2. That the operation is still subject to approval under the Site Location Law 
of the Environmental Improvement Cornm:i.ssion, 

3, That. a minimum annual royalty payment tQ the Maine Mining Bureau, under the 
terms of Sect :Lon 2105-ff2, be applied to each ton of material removed from 
State land, The minimum royalty shall be thirty-five (35) cents per ton for 
each ton. removed. This amount shall be pa:i.d on all tonnage removed from the~ 
property since July l, 1970, except for that tonnage used for research and 
testing and not prepared for rnarkc:\t during the period from July l, 1970, to 
September 1, 1971. Payment of the minimum royalty payment, covering the period 
July l, 1970 through De.cember 31, 1971, shall be due on December 31, 1971. 
Each succeeding payment for annual ren.0:wal shall be on December 31 of each 
calendar year. 

4. That an actual adjusted "fair market value royalty" be calculated and 
paid to the Bureau should such actual royalty exceed the minimum royalty in 
dollar value. 

••··········•····•· ··········•·····················•·········.J"'n1.1 ny:y. .. l.Lr, 1976 .. 
JJate A.uthorizcd Signature 

Maine Mining Bureau 
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·, ~--4.---
, ~!ANLEY O. GILES &: SO'N\ 

-···•·-.... l 
P. 0. Bex 9·'.3'5"-·- ~'tel..--i64 ... 0307 

PRESQUE ISLE, MAINE. 

Mr. Walter A. ANers••, 
Assistaat Atlfflinistrater, 
Maine Milrlng B~r•a•, 
Augusta, Mai••• 

Dear Mr. Awiere•~= 

August 14, 1973. 

On Febrttary 13, 1973, yeu wrete te me aivialg taat yeu ••• ••tu 
wiy request fer a reiucti•• in tae price per ten reyalty pa:yiynt 
allli tll.at tae matter weul« li>e breugat up fer censi«eratien at tke 
.. xt meetiig •f tlte Main• Mi•i~ Bureau. Since I •av• reeeived n. 
furt~•r eewnnuaicatien frem y•u, I aseUJII• t~1• is still unier c•~­
eideratien. 

Salee ef marl lime kaT• iaoreasei eubetall't1ally 1~ 1973. We kav• 
already s•l• 111.ere tll_a• tlte 1972 tenaar;•. Be:t•r• tll.e selli1g seuei, 
is ee•pl•t•• we anticipat• taat ta• 1973 sales will~. i• exeess er 
6,000 te••• Appreximately •n•-•alf will be fr•M la1lli eW!le« by 'Me•• 
tlte bala••• !rem State eWJ1ei lalli.. 

Yeu oan readily um«erstaN tltat eperati~ eHte ka·ve i:llereaeei eub­
stalltiall:r, tln:u1 sllarply ieereasi~ tke prefit 'ffl&l'~in. AN I firmly 
belieYe tltat tile per ten reyalty payinent •••ula be r•d~oe« frtm tm• 
ameunt meing paii at tae p~•s••t ti~•• 

I will appreciate reeeivi:ag a reply at yeur early ceffe■i••••, 



Mr. Stanley 0. Giles 
Bov 93:.; 
Presque Isle, :a i.-rl 047t9 

Dear t-Jr. Gile. 3: 

1'i ~,.. le f te:i.· .1cl· 1011l~<loc•q rt.:;ceipt of y0 t r do.t<"i 1-"d 
proJ u~ .J..C 1 sc··10c'.l! le a r , your r r•J ,ll r', ch• •cl: in the an1ou1c 
of $1.J~3 33 for tr·, c 1 c. t._9r ye,n- 1972. Your lirensc is, 
tli~r<:!for c, ;~ Ln E.!\•'"=· for ,;o. l Pn.,::u: yr~1. r 19 3. 

1--· r J ·qu..:><;;c fc,r ':I ec'.:1.·t· o I" :1 t!l.e •:icr ::.~r: royalty 
~rnyr•cn r- :'..~, :·· 0 1:i not.ed , c 1:1i ll l.·c : 1., ._1q?1i· Ul• t or 
cq1,sid.:::r .i ··~. ,;. t tr1e r1 xr. ·r•~,2,_:'ng o~ ~~t, 'a ine Hinina 
BurL" tu. 

Ve.· r.: t.1:nl y 'JG rs, 

{alt..,..,~J\. A11<1 .·n,,n 
r:.:z . . • ·_s~ ·in , , .. ud r j str· t:.o·:-

. .'i'..A: L ff, 



Box~, Presque Isle, Maine 04769 
935 

Telephone~ 
764-0JO? 

Jan.ary 29, 1973 

_§!_A.NµY o. qILES :- S'}:'ATfflENI' OF Q.~ION AT MARL LIME SITE 

at MADEAU LAKE, FORI' F.AIRF+EIJ), MA.Ilm. YEAR ENDI:OO_DEC. )11 19?2 

1. QUANl'TII a:w;i GRADE OF PRODUCT 

1,926.40 teH te Agway, Inc.@ $10.00 per te•, aauled am 1pread 
1,n4.55 " " " " • $10.50 " " " " • 

240.00 " •eld te Jelu1 Daigle $J.00 per t•• leaded at 11: . sit• 
100,0Q " 1teckpiled • 1ite 

J,980.95 t val teu 
DEDUCT 

2.50.00 te111. Steckpiled ia 1971 aai r :,alty paid 
L95Q,00 " • Extracted !re11 laad • ••d b7 • ••rt)& et lake aad dD 

1,780.95 ut teu !er reyalt;r pa:,wellt O 3.5 ce11t1 per t • 
Tae qulit:, a . sr&d• were t • sa:aa u 1• 1971. Duri 1912, I ed•ot.ed 
fr l~ ta 2 ~ ld•peJdiag e •ea•ved aei ture) fr• gr••• t••••g• aid. 
sale prio• te equate dry 1.11n. In 1973 all et t~is 11 .. vill be ••ld at 
a lewr price per tea ri.U1 H ded tion fer. .. 1stv•. 

2. RENl'AL ACCRUAL 
,l 

J. iJUnt&l r Jltal claarg•• aa·H bi.ea ab1erbed by the eacleaed r.yalt:, pa at. 
Based•• the pr.d•ot ~alu• at ta• li•• 1it , l••• t • ceat er extraetiea 
aid tllte 2.50 te 1teckpiled 1• 1971, a n.iclt r..,.alty ltas llready beea 
paid, -, check 11 • cl Hd 1• tlte an•ullt ef 62:3.:33, c ted at 35 oe.ta 
per t••• I• -, •piai • , 7•'11 llaYe •tipulat ed te• lligll a 'Y&l per te-a fer 
tai• r•7alt y payuat am it •••tld be Nd•ced te 20 o .ta per t,••• 

4. NllmER OF EMPI.OI~ 

My 1e11 aa:l I &N the •n1Y twe peepl• ••rld.Jlf: regularly at tltis eperat1••• 
Usually' t •·• are tve ••r• eapl•Y••• duri11g the active aeataa. T ere an 
fi'H ether ma 1111~ tll ir el111 tr el<• aacl 11 • spread! g bedios durlag 
t • ••at I when lilla ie haltlec a!rl pr•ad . ltae I paid $2.00 per tea fer 
tlli• ••?'Tice i• 1972, I aaticipate e'Jlpleyi •• ce.tract • lers :bl 191.3 
am baTing te iacrea•• the ce•tr _t pric t $2.50 per ten. A•eta@r rease• 
ter pursaadiag yeu. te lewr tll• reyalty F..,.,. m, pert••• 
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STANLEY C. GILES 

5. OTHER INFOITI'JIATION 

Because potato prices were low in the Spring of 1972, nw sales of m2rl 
li,,,,e were slightly less than the previous year. And bec'1use I discoverGd 
tbat stockpi1ed lime froze so soJ id, t<nd did not th;.;tw ear1y enoug1, to 
spread in enrly Spring, I did not stockpile as much lb,e for the 1973 
se,c,son. I purcb"'sed a sizer in 1('\?2 at a cost of !4, .or tird i"'-
crea•ed +he r-1c~ to $10.50 per ton to help pay for it. T~is removed 
the lumps and made the lime rrwre unj_for1;1 an3 "!TUCb easier to spread. 

method of extraction wi71 be the s-ame ss in 19T'. Ifo,:,rever, because 
there wil1 be no adjusbnent in price because o.f Uie ·,noisttlr,1 ,~ontent. 
tbe price per ton to Agway, Inc. will be reduced to $9.7.5 per ton. 
Sir.ce I must pay $2.50 per ton to contr,1ct truckers for hauljng anrl 
spreading in 1973, the net return to me wiJl be reducec1 by $1.25 per 
ton. This factor should influence your Con,'nittee in 111ah.ng a reduetion 
in the royalty payment p0r ton to the Eaine ;::j_ning Bureau. As for 1973 
vo1ume, the present hic:ber prices for potatoes should result in an in­
creased demand for lime. 0,1 the other hand, many of the old time far,ners 
still insist on buying Rockland-Rockport ground lime. :·/hi1e I spreac1 
this lime from Ap1ay, Inc. stockpiles, it may result in 2. smaller de­
mand for the marl li:ne. However, it is rny prediction that riy total mar} 
lime sales wiJ1 total around 5,000 tons in 1973. 

A TRtJE RECORD. 

County of Aroostook ) 
State of ne. ) 

Presque Isle, "ine. 
January 29, 1973e 

Personally appeared the above named St!'.lnley O. Giles, to 111e o:-rel1 
known, and made 02tb tb2\t the foregoing statements by him stated, are 
true to the best of his belief and knowledge. 

Before me, 

( SE1~L ) 
Notar3r Pi1blic. 



Form K 

STATE OF MAINE 

MAINE MINING BUREAU 

LICENSE TO MINE N0,,-,,-_8 __ 
FIRST RENEWAL 

These presents certify that Stanley O. Giles 
Po O. Box 935 
Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

holder of Prospector's Permit No. __ 7_2_- _4_7 __ , dated ............ J._2_-_1_5_-_7_1_ .......... , is granted a license to 

mine valuable minerals in the area composed of Claim ( s) ........... ... ~4~3~0~l~an~.~a~.1---=4~3~Q:..!:2!..-.. _____ _ 

Town of ··-- -~~·~·~····~·airf i~J.~ .......................... , County of ................ Aroof?..t99..K .... ---···········---·--·-, 

in accordance with the provisions of the Maine Mining Bureau, Chapter 401, Section 2105, Revised Statutes 

1964, as amended, and under the following terms and conditions imposed by the Mining Bureau: 

(1) That the water be returned to Nadeau Pond to no less than its 
areal coverage and depth prior to commencement of operations. 

(2) That the operation is still subject to approval under the 
Site Location Law of the Environmental Improvement Commission. 

(3) That a minimum a.nnual royalty payment tc, tl1e .Maine Ilininq 
Bureau , under tb3 terms o:£ Section 210 S·- #2, be af:'p lied to each 
ton of material remov~d f.rorn State land. · 'l'he minimum royalty 
shall be thirt.y··five (35) cents per ton for each ton removed. 
This amount shall be paid on all tonnage removed from the property 
since July l v 1970, except for that tonnage used for research and 
testing and not prepared for market during the period from July 1, 
1970" to Septe:mber 1, 1971. Payment of the minimum roya.lty 
payment, covering the period July 1, 1970 t hrough Decern:iJer 31, 
1971, shall be due on December 31v 1971. Each succeeding payment 
for annual renewal shall be on December 31 of each calendar year. 

April 24, 1972 

Date 

( continued) 

Authorized Signature 

Maine Mining Bureau 
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(continued) 

(4) That an actual adj\l&ted t'tfair market value royalt.y 11 be 
calculated and paid t.o the Bureau ahould attoh actual royalty 
exceed the miniBlWll royalt.y in dollar value. 



Mr. Stanley 0. Giles 
Box 935 

January 10, 197 5 

Presque Isle, .Maine 04769 

Dear Mr. Giles: 

' ... /{, (..(_ :.::1/ 

'l'his letter acknowledges receipt of your application 
for renewal of Maine Mining Bureau license to mine 4~ 8, 
fourth rener.r1al, covering the area with Nedeau both in 
Aroostook County. We also acknowledge receipt of your 
check numbered 3137 in the amount of $2249.26 for 
royalty payment on 6426. 75 which is your quot<:1d tonnage 
for calendar year 1974. 

Pursuant to the authority under the Mining law 
the Maine Mining Bureau has renewed your license for 
calendar year 1975 under the same terms and conditions 
as that on your first renewal license dated April 24, 1972. 

I anticipate to visit the property sometime early 
in the spring at which time we can confirm both the 
environmental control acti·vity and the area from which 
tonnage was removed. Any requirements not met or any 
tonnage figures which may be calculated in a different 
way may be d•zterminecl at that time and adjustments 
may be made on the site or with the Mining Bureau. 

Very truly yours, 

ROBERT G. DOYLE 
Director and State Geologist 

RGD: jet 



Mr. Stanley 0. Giles 
Box 935 

,January 10, 1975 

Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

Dear Mr. Giles : 

Enclosed you will find a Prospector's Permit #72-47. 

Also enclosed is your copy of license to mine 
#8, fourth renewal. Your check # 3135 i n the amount 
of $55.00 for license renewal and prospector's permit 
have been acknowledged as received. 

Very truly yours, 

ROBERT G. DOYLE 
Administrator 



Box.l<iB, Presque Isle, Maine 04769 
c; 3S-

Mr. Robert Go Doyle, Administrator, 
Maine Mining Bureau, 
Augusta, Maine. 04330 

Dear Mr. Doyle: 

DECEl'-'iBER 23, 1974 

Please consider this letter as my request for your office to renew my 

prespector' s license #72-47 and the -Is W renewal of my Liscense to 

Mine #8, same being the authority to mine marl lime at Nadea.u Lake in 

Fort Fair.field, Maine, and covering the period from January 1, 1975 to 

December 31, 1975, inclusj ve. Vy check for the requj r ed fees totaling 

~55,00 is enclosed. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

SOG:cp 

Very truly yours , 
J , .. 

) -L.. / ,kl . ! YA 
,.A,J//4,;1.,t ut ./v i~ 

Stanley OJ Giles 
;) 

/ 



Box 1J/l!I, Presque Isle, Maine 04769 
q,-,5' 
; ,;) 

Mr. Robert Doyle, Director 
Maine Mining Bureau 
State Street 
Augusta, Maine 0l..i.430 

Telephone N:f 11!'2 1 / &:J --lj{J 3 O 

December 24, 1974 

I sold and delivered 7280.42 tons of marl lime during the year. However, 

a total of 853.67 tons less stockpile on site in 1971-i. came from my mm 

land, on which no royalty need be paid. If my figures are correct, I 

owe you $2211.9 o 26 f' or 6426. 75 tons delivered at 35¢ per ton. 
A TRUE RECORD ') 

State of Maine 
County of Aroostook, ss. 

Pre que Isle, Maine 
December 23, 1974 

Personally appeared the above named Stanley O. Giles, to me well 

known, and made oath that the foregoing statements by him stated, are true 

to the best of his belief a.nd lmowledge. 

Before me, 

. .) 
/,_, 0,..1-7/v c> 7-_,,,~_.Juc 

Notary Public 



Mr. Stanley O. Giles 
Box 935 
Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

Dear Stanley: 

December 12, 1973 

The Maine Mining Bureau has received your check #2152, 
dated December 4, 1973, in the amount of $55.00, for 
renewal of your Prospector's Permit and Mining License on 
two claims held under License #8 on Nadeau Pond, Fort 
Fairfield, Maine. 

Your License will be renewed for 1974 upon receipt of 
an annual report, and check based on 35¢ per ton of material 
sold during 1973. 

RGD:pm 

Very truly yours, 

MAINE MINING BUREAU 

Robert G. Doyle 
Administrator 



Box ff,C, Presque Isle, Maine 04769 
935 

Telephone iiim 
764-0307 

December 4, 1973. 

Mr. Robert G. Doyle, Administrator, 

Maine Mining Bureau, 

Augusta, Maine. 04330. 

Dear Mr. Doyle: 

Please comsider this letter as my request for your offic~ 

to renew my prospectpr's license #72-47and the third re­

nevval of my License to Mine l/8, same being the authority 

to mine marl lime at Nadeau Lake in Fort Fairfield, Maine, 

and covering the period from January 1, 1974 to December 

31, 1974, inclusive. My check for the required fees total­

ling $ 55.00 is enclosed. 

Thank you for your prompy attention to this matter. 

S0G:pw 

Ve~~uly yours, 

/ rffa ~~ ~ 
Stanley l . giles 
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,._ ·L .. -.,. Mr. Stanley O. Giles •Ji· -1 ., • , ...a.: I". ._. 111.·, •· ...,_. 
.,,.- , • B 93 5 .:. • ·• all -. :r .,/"!. -. 

I I - • , • 'II ox ~ .. I .. • ... f . . . . 1-
rtr.:. ~ :~_-+-:---= Presque Isle, Maine 04769 . ;-s_:. . ;J .-·.~ !'•;- . . ··. "'#; '11t;.__. ·:·1.,r .. 
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. • i r =i}'I' production schedule and your royalty check in the amount . : ~i•_- 1 
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• .. ~ .... •. \ • ..... • • "' --~ ...... • .=a.. ,r .... • .. .. •• -. • • • _.• -~· ,._ ~ ....... , ~::')~,-..~- :.-.;.,; • -':"-1f .'. ~ J-J·• !. · • ,€"~· .. r" ;,.~. :- Very truly yours, · J, .F·'"' · 1r= ~l.J-·· ~._t,. 
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Box Di, Presque Isle, Maine 04769 
935 

Telephone~ 
. 764-0307 

Janary 29, 1973 

STANLEY o. GILES • STATEMENI' OF' OPERATION AT MARL LIME SITE 

at NADEAU LAKE, FORT FAIRFIELD, MAINE. YEAR ENDING_DEC. '31, 19?2 

1. QUANI'TIY am GRADE OF PRODUCT 

1,926.40 tema te Agway, he. @ $10.00 per ten, llauled am spread 
1, 714 • .55 " " " " @ $10 • .50· " " 11 

" " 

240.00 " aeld te Jen• Daigle@ $J.00 per te• leaded at li'llle site 
100100 " steckpiled e• site 

3,980.95 tetal teaa 
DEDUCT 

250.00 teas. Steckpiled in 1971 am reyalty paid 
11950 100 " • Extracted f'rem laad ew-aed by M ••rtll ef lake and da■ 

1,780.95 aet t••s fer reyalty payae.t @35· ceJrts per tea 
Tlte quality alld grad• were the sa•• as i• 1971. Dur~ng 1972, I deducted 
frem 1oi te 2oi ~d•pewii11g en meaaured meisture) frem gress tenaag• alld 
sale price te equate dry 11.lle. In 1973 all ef t~is liM will be ••ld at 
a lenr price per ten with•• ded•ction fer ••istve. 

2. RENl'AL ACCRUAL aid ROYALTY PAIMENI' 
& 
3. 

. . . . . 

Auual r••tal ckarg•• kaT• been_ abaerbed by the ••cleaed r~alty paY111.ewt. 
Based•• t~e pred~ct Talu• at the li•• site, less the _ceat er extracti•• 
am th• 250 t••• 1teckpiled i• 1971, •~ wlrl.ch reyalty nas llready bee• 
paid, 111.7 check ia e•clesed i• th• ameuwt _,r $6?3-33, ce1WpUted at 35 cewts 
per ten. Ia-, epi•i••, yeu aaT• 1tipulated tee niga a Talue per tea fer 
tlds re7alt7 paymea.t aw:l it •••1lld be r•d•c•d te 20 ee.ts per t••• 

4. NtJ,IBER OF EMPIDYEF.S 

My sen and I are the enly twe peepl• werkiag reguiar).y at this eperati~•~ 
Usually ~h•r• are twe ••r• .•apl•Y.••• duri~ tne act~y• •••th■ . _ Tnere are 
f'iv• ether •• usiag tlleir eWJl tru.eka . and _,. lime spreadi~ bedies during 
the ••ntlta when lime j,s llattl-ed a.:i spread. Alt•~ I paid_ $?!00 per te11 fer · 
this serTic• in 1972, I a•ticipate ••pleyi,ag ••r• centr~ct haulers in 1973 
and having te increase the contract price te $2.50 per ten. Aaetaer reasen 
for pursu.ading you to lewer the reyalty payment pert••• 



5 • ~ 1 r lF" ffi' T lC I 

Bec::iuse o+ .... 0 r,ri c . , . .Jf"!'') ) o~•· .in tre Sp·icr t f 1: 72, ry ·::;alE'·S of '!T'.~rl 
li~e we.,..e sligbtly Jess t1,;,r, ,1.r0 previ.ou" yee.r. ,.\ly1 'bec.m<:e I ,;iscc,0 r....;J 
th:.t ::toc:.pj.L0·· J.imt• f"'OZ1.- s, solid, rr. 1 ':li,l ,,,,t tbav' P,,1'·]y P.l"Ollp;"' to 
spread in "!· rl.: Spring, I did not ;>-cclrp"1 as r,uch liM; for +l;e 1 ?~ 

season. Ip rc~·p,:;r,i a sizer in 1'"'?2 at a cost or t14,7~ .nr 'ln-4 "'-

~rsa,,,ed t ""'-~:'.'" tC' .plO.~ pe:r ".or ... o r, ~1 -ay ·for it. Thj•; rPrno;ed 
tbe 1 , mp.; ,:,rd TT;.;\ ·e the 2-ime "\O' 1 m fo . n ~n 1 ""'Ucl1 C!:!Sif'r + 0 ,rro.1~. 
'!"·e "'lethc4 0: ext .. .,;ic-!-j-:,n w'l1 be trs 5"...,."' "S 'in 197.,. :·o,,rever. hecau,,e 
there wi- no a 1~ust1ent. 5r r.ic:e 173c,.m.:;, ,._,-" .. , ,, ,,,ni_:;'.,,1r•· ,..011t.ent. 
tl-e price re:r ,.or, ':.o Aw,11y, lnc. ·,11"11 ":lo )"f?7U.C-",_ t.c t?,7". !'Gr +o • 
s-~ 
~p.e'1· 1n"' in L,i), ... ., nL,t. ·-~·ltr ,., rt;-. t.111 h-;, .,..e ucr:; '"JJ l)l.25 per 
ton. Tri~ f2ct.or '.:'houlc' lnf'7 1 re-: 701 .. r ,,: ... ...,.· t,tee ir 'l .. cil ing a rr..duetior 
ir: tr,:., "0., alty p.;y,- "'nL per . 0~1 t J rp :''! Jr•"'· ':id r,I. "hr·--~··. f, s fo,· 117'3 
volume, the t1r"'..;en~ hi[.~·•1e·,. F rices fer rot~t.0"'1, .::l-i 11'!.:1 , 8.:1-ul t • r " n-
cre. -;ed l"''" r.<1 -"or : ;,,,,, . ' '\.ie nt her }·;1n,•, , ,'ll1j ·,: "''1c o"!··l r.:i ...... ~ far-""<?r 
sill in'-"2-st ,f, bJyir" Roc.l·r-J-Ro ~·ror rrc 1 rr' li.,e. ,1-,1·1,.,. T •_r.,,,,.-J 
U,,:i 1·,,, •· cw Af.. 1;y, l"lc. 5t cKp::.h., j r.--,:y •. s·~.,t r 1:rr!E.1~~-.- 70-
M l'Xl fo r tr !'1.£1" }:\.'T, • Powe 0 1 _. ~ 1. rn • r~ .. did ir t.hat , .. ,· h-,• a] '!Jl rl 

A TR ff J,ftl). 

Cou~ J of A ·oo~\~c~, 
..::tate c,f' ·,.: ~ n -. ) 

.. u.e to .,~ he-·, t✓ 

,, , ,...,":( 

I , • 

i rA ..; ,1 • e .Ts 1 c, !' ·· · 1 • 
~ -:1"'1...r:-t 29, · <:T! • 

G·\l~s, to ,,,e ·,ell 
l , • 

I /. ... 
1 I ' I / 



Mr. Austin H. fl'i lk::..ns 
Fores t Commissioner of the State of Mai ne 
Augus ta 
Maine 04330 

Dear Mr. Wilkins: 

Mr . Ambrose Day 
East Limestone Road 
Fort Fairfield, Maine 04742 

May 8, 1972 

I am an owner of property bordering the Nadeau Lake, which also has a 
depos it of l ime , in Fort Fairfield, Maine and I am ofricially protesting 
the construc tion by St anley Giles & Son of a causeway and bridge . 

·, -- - ---- -
Mr . Giles and hi s operation has already gone heyond the high water point 

on the l ake a.nd has not shown concern regarding const r uc t i on and care. Also , 
Mr. Giles has moved the stakes around and I f ee l that t his i s an improper 
procedure. 

Mr. Giles has also violated an agreement.. he had with me and i s presently 
making no att empt to honor t hi s agreement. Cons t ruct ion of t hi s causeway and 
bridge will cause f urt her breach of thi s agr eement. 

I am theref ore, by th i s l et t e r , ent e r i ng my off icial ob ject ion . 

Sincerely yours, 

~ DJ 
Ambrose Day 

A\ ~ -1 r .,... 



ROBBINSVILLE . N EW JERSEY 08691 U . S . A . 

~r . Austin H. Wilkins 
Forest Commission of the State 

of Maine 
Augusta, Maine 043JO 

Attention : The Great Ponds Section 

Dear Sir: 

TELEPHONE 609/586 - 7000 

May 5, 1972 

In reference to the Notice published in the April 26th, 1972 issue of 
The Fort Fairfield Review (Vol. 112-No. 17) please be advised that 
Vahlsing, Inc. , as an owner of property bordering Nadeau Lake, by this 
letter is filing an objection to the construction of the proposed 
construction application filed by Stanley Giles & Son . 

Our objections are based on the following grounds : ---

(1) Vahlsing, Inc . is an abutting land owner and is not 
presently aware of the type of construc t ion or plans that are being 
proposed and is concerned that the material beauty and ecology may be 
i r reparable damaged if proper precautions are not ta ken. 

(2) Vahlsing, Inc. has an agreement with Stanley Giles and 
with Stanley Giles & Son regarding the extraction of lime f r om t he 
immediate area . Present ly , Sta nley Giles & Son ar e using a Vahlsing , 
Inc. road unde r t hi s agreement and it appea rs that Stanley Giles and 
Stanley Giles & Son are breaking this agreement in their wish to 
construct a bridge and causeway. 

(3) Presently , Vahlsing, Inc. is contemplating a legal suit 
against Stanley Giles and Stanley Giles & Son because of their breaking 
of the agreement between Vahlsing, Inc. and Stanley Giles & Son. 



Mr. Austin H. Wilkins -2- May 5, 1972 

(4) We therefore strongly object until proper plans and 
information regarding the type of construction, where the bridge 
and causeway are to be built and what arrangements Stanley Giles 
and Stanley Giles & Son are making to avoid any further breaking of 
their agreement with Vahlsing, Inc. 

GMP:bb 

cc: Mr. John Cancelarich 

Very truly yours, 

VAHLSI,NG, INC. 
/ 

,' / ) 

,,,r' .• ,.,/ ' 

~.--;-:-· • i , r·· -. 
• ' / ~ ✓ - - - · -·-G eo'rg e M. Philbrick 

V1 ce President 
General Manager 

(Maine) 

/ 



Y1r. Stanley O. Giles 
P.. o. Box 935 
Pres0ue Isle, MainG O 769 

Dear Sta,leJ: 

pril 24, 1972 

i'lV sincere apologies for not ans eri .g you sooner. It 
takes a long tirr.e to get won. back rem members f t, e ureau 
on their .ecisions regardin!J so_11e of our activities. 

I aro finally able to advise you that at a recent meeting 
05 the Haifle Mining :Oureau, the decision \'Jas reacl.ecl o set a 
35 cents per ton royalty on all F., rl extracted from the State· ­
\.) me - areas beneath Nadeau Pond on which vou have r-een issued 
a License to r-i.ine. This decis · c1 was reached after considerable 
c.iscussion and after cumpar.ison of prices, royalties, ;.nd 
schedules for other 1-;:arl operations in the northP.astern United 
States. 

'l'he Bureau feels that tni is a fair or ice for a nonreneuable 
resource and we belie~ e that it .is within the 8Conomic frwnm?orl: 
of your l, usi1 eS<i. Thi:, figure rnay, in succ~eding year3, c 11ang(~ 
upwar0. or do,.-rn-.-Jard J..~p,~nding on rKa" in for natio,1 and your Ot)eration 
12xperieace. · 

I would also like to acknowlecge receipt of your check {~7?0, 
dated January 27, 1972, in the <'ffi'IOunt of $8 55. 36, which will be 
processed in the very near future. The total royalty payment, 
based on your figures and the 35 cants p2r ton iqure, should be 
$1,514.96. Your remittance of $865.86 has :)-en crcdL::t~d to t .. is 
total figure, therefore, an 2..rn mri.t of ~649.10 ;;;till re.:tain.3 due. 
A copy of the License to I-line #8, First Renewal, is enclosed for 
y,,ur f :..let,.~ 

As soon as i - is convenient, I -would like to ge'i:. toget· .er 
with you to discuss the po:::;sibili ty o ... : a Lease. 

RGD:prn 

Very truly yours, 

11',INE MINING BUREAU 

Robert G. Doyle 
Adntinistratcr • 



STATE OF MAINE · 
Inter-Departmental Memorandum Date . March 15, 197Z 

To Austin Wilkins , Dept. _..._;;_M=a=i=n.;;;..e=c-Mi=· .;;..;nc.;;i:.::.n::..;g,.._-. ...;;B_µ._r=e=a;.;;;u'------

FY'om Robe rt G . Doy le ~P~-~M;;:.;;a.:.:i;:...n..c..·e;;:..._;;:.;;M=i.:.:n=ic.c.n;..,g,.__B_u=r~e~a;.c.u'--__ _ 

Subject _______________ S::;_,:_t.:.:a.:.:n...:;l:..:e:..y_G.:.:1:::.· :::.l.=.e.;;:s _______________ ...,,__ 

During the Geological Society mee ting in Buffalo last 
week there was a paper given on marl qeposits in ·north­
western New York State by a recent doctoral candidate from 
New York City. I was able to discuss marl operations with 
him at some length after his paper h~d been presented and 
from this discussion, gained insight into the value of marl 
as an agricultural product. 

Based on what this gentlemen told me, it would appear 
that the availability of the ~rl and ease of extraction 
are the two critical factors in e$tablishing prices and in a 
difficult, marshy situation where equipment is frequently 
bogged down, 10 or 15 cents a ton to the rland own_,r is '- not 
out of line. However, in areas where accessibility is easy 
and the area of marl is either small or well drained, the 
price: varies from 15 to 60 cents per ton tC? the land owne·r. 

I have a letter here from Giles which I am'enclosing 
with this memorandum, indicating that he :.f~t his 20 cents 
per ton was sufficient. He did not supply further information 
and based on my conversations in Buffalo, I suggest that we 
present Giles with a 35 cents per ton figure as actual 
royalty for extraction of the marl . Between 30 and 35 cents 
seems to be a goo.d figure here in the Northeast. If I have 
your agreement on this figure, it will be submitted to 
Giles as the final decision of the Bureau. 

pm 

. .. 'l . ; 



Box ID, Presque Isle, Maine 04769 
9:3.5 

Mr- c Robert G ~ Dqle 9 .Achdnistrator, 
Maine Mining Bureau, 
State Street, 
Augusta, Maine. 

Dear Mr. D07les 

-- -------- ---------

Telephone PJ11111,tl 
7 -0'.)07. 

February 29, 1912. 

When rq mining license was i•ned by J'OV of'f'1oe, it stated that a 
r07alt7 of 1.5 oenta per ton should be paid on all marl lime 11hich 
was extract5-... o....iu..,~n.te. Sinoe Olnr ~ of this oduct is sold 
for $10.00 per ton, ilft911alling loading, haui ~'c!:rt.'ffltllw am 
epreadi~ on the lard, th was obrl 
agreecl on this point when e in 7our off n August, 

You requested mo ~l'!l!--.t..1, I wrote eptellber of 
1971, quoting a at t i Mr. Win-
slow and . 1117 son, v office months 
later, 7ou stated oeiTed th \ HoweTer, 
70u ace~. , a c ned ' am ad-
Tised t · t . .. ~~•-"rt"': ised r 11:, by 
De cembe 9 r than 1971. 
Suhsequent · wrc$e · ·o 7ou on •'1111&17 3, 1972 q oting a .oo per 
ton Talue at . the site as I had n,clected to deduct th~ cost of ex­
traction in _ST Septeaber 1971 i.tteT. 

Your letter of February 22, 1912 req•sts further information. It 
:,ou rill advise - llhat speoitio inf onaation your reqllir•, I will 
be glad to furnish 1 t, if' possible. I can think of nothi11g ore 
than what has alrea~ been given to J'Oll• HoveTer, I might add that 
l would gladly sell eTer:, ton of marl lime, loaded, at the lime 
site tor $5.00 per ton. This includes the cost of exf)raction am 
eTen the added small cost of loading the trucks. 

Please advise me what added information you require. 



- ------ ~~ 

A 
r · - • • -

Box m, Presque Isle, Maine 04769 
935 

Mr. Robert G. Doyle, Administrator, 
Maine Mining Bureau, 
August a, Haine. 

Dear Mr. Doyle: 

Telephone~ 

April 15, 1972. 

When I sent you my check for $55 . 00 in December of 1971 for 
the renewal of my prospector's license and my 1972 mining 
license , you mailed the first named license to me and also 
stat~d that you would send the mining license when the 1971 
roya]w payment was paid by me. 

Although a check for the royalty payment was mailed to you 
in January of 1972 together with my annual report of opera­
tions for 1971, the check has never been deposited by your 
office. Neither have you mailed my 1972 license to me. 

764-0307 

"l;Jhen Mr. Winslow and I visited your office in September of 
1971, we requested. a reduction in the royalty price of 75¢ 
per ton as specified in the original license. Since I was 
selling my product to Agway, Inc. for $10.00 per ton, hauled 
and spread on the ground you also agreed that the price 
should be lowered. No answer has been given to me since that 
date. Consequently my royalty payment was based on wha.t I 
considered a fair price and fully substantiated by t he infor­
mation given to you. 

}fay I expect a reply to this letter soon. 

Very truly yours, 

Stanley O. Giles 
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Box iD, Presque Isle, Maine 04769 
935 

11r. Robert G. Doyle, Administrator, 
Maine Mining Bureau, 
State Street, 
Augusta, Maine. 

Dear Mr. Doyle: 

Telephone~~ 
-764..:0307. 

February 29, 1972. 

When my mining license was issued by your office, it stated th at a 
royalty of 75 cents per ton should be paid on all marl lime which 
was extractE3g."',a;t,. ,_.;tJ l:t ,"site. Since over 90% of th~~-1?1:oduct is sold 
for $10 .00 per ton, iif&Th~~ng loading, hauli~t'ct';i!~ and 
spreading on the l and, thi¥ 1~ gure w_as obvici_. sly too high. We~th 
agreed on this point wh~s in your off j e in August, 1971. 

-«~~ ,,t\t ~,-~ 

You requested mo;: :1'.l1:fio~tiion and I wrote j v;o~ -~ ,.eptember of 
1971, quoting a value of $5~~i~r ton at tHe site. ~ Mr. Win­
slow and my son, Neil Giles, wer~~,P your office about '{vo months 
later, you sta. ted that yo. u had n-e~e~ r-,,,,eceived this lett '). However, 
you acceptf3:? a copy of this letter, s "ft ned by Mr. Winsl · J, and ad­
vised t i,,,~. -,, t yo~ a .. . vised fig~~, ho · ully by 
December;\\~, J.971 '~ii!Sl .?ertafnly no later than Dec · · ... · ·1, 1971. 
Subsequently I wrojrn t o· you on January J, 1972 quoting a $4. 00 per 
ton value at the site as I had neglected to deduct the cost of ex-
traction in my September 1971 letter. · 

Your letter of February 22, 1972 requests further information. If 
you will advise me what specific information your require, I will 
be glad to furnish it, if possible. I can think of nothing more 
than what has already been given to you. However, I might add that 
I would gladly sell every ton of marl lime, loaded, at the lime 
site for $5.00 per ton. This includes the cost of expraction and 
even the added small. cost of loading the trucks. 

Pl.ease advise me what added information you require. 

Very truly yours, -1W:r c- 1'.f'_A<; 
Stanl ey O. Gile s ~ 



Lr. Stanley o. G:i..les 
17 ,·ic. <....; .l. .. J i.~ [.~\-~ 2:''-- \t 
- ~• .. C.~: .. J~_tir..' ::~lr.:. :·,1if-.(: 

·, 
• • I 

.'..'.: ,: !::'ccc1~': Vi(:t.:.i.:i.i:s- rf .. :;·.,_. ::<'in_ liining- B\:r,~au, th, 
; •:C:-C:Jl1.', c-:: <. f".L~ iE.uf., 1:-c•:·~:1·:..: .. : p,Y;/I'< Li.. fer :/ OUJ:' O;_.'L'ra·~.i..OL c:.t 
1::1<.u.:.at .. l?c,1:i.~ \.Ct[; t.i . .:cL~::..:·\..;U.. ;.\~·i ~!Ol'- ;_r,(.\." I I. li.t'.\'\..: :.:;:--( .... ,~ucu~Ll~i' 
l .. (:l-, 1~-~C.!~c- (- :J . ..::t. -::._~-.r .. :J1.:.J:--t~;1 :~ :;l·•l:~~~-t. !1L. "L 2.Ll i tllC!. i11ft..,l:L.S:--.i.:.ic .. I: 

, ._.10:...:...i;.,:: .. c ir c:~,~t.;:r ---.c .r":i.: c c f.;.::.:-.:· ve.:1..., :':or 1:.ini.1,,u ,, royalty 
J. . .:-.:.:. U.cl!t:..::. U'•:..: <1c.: not fct.:.7 .. tl!a t ;:.l1v i1.fc•rrne.ticm : 1 (./li. : · c .. vc 
,_;.:.\T·2: U!3 ~:o C.:ni.t'-! :...s ~;uffici0.;:1t t<· 1n:.(: :.;1..u..:l1 a ju<~s·n(mt. 

'l'hc ::Ju::-L!u.U -:l.<·c- f ~el:-.; ·-.l:<1.'L t1·c· .:i9urc.. •,.-:· ic.. ~-on :·ave: 
~~ucteu tc t.~t:: Lu1:c.:m a1J; fcllo\ r,l1 up :., d.i....c:. r.·.,:,:; not }.., ._ 
t.:1 ·. ccrrcJct amo1.u, t ,- hor nvc:::.·, ~, · .2c,ro r:1.:iJ-:iH~J a fi1,.al juc·s:-·,ci~.t 
·n a. ro:1 aJ.t_,_ :_)a.y1:1cnt, tbo .t3UrL:c::U ,,ouJc.. li·~(:; to hu.Vt:! ~:1 

Of'.,ort.u. it~, tc n.:vic-.," aC::.c.i -tion~~J. inforrr.atlon rclativ0 to 
ydur o:..:·e:i:-atien. 

I h.av·J l.J-.:cn inst .. uctC:: . -;__.y U:c Bureau t.o advis0 y0u 
t.1!at yr•u Lav<::· ..:.i~i.rt:/ (30) {,v..yz, £~::-c,i:: t .. e l"atr ,·. · t>i~; lc.t.ter 
GO SU.f..,~: ly acl,itional L;,fOjT.:nticn to t:·11..: Burc~u s0 t.lwt iJ. 

lf,on:~ p:i:·01.:,er juc.i<;IT',C!lt of ro1 alty 1n.yi .ent ca.n J.,c cs".:i.r.:-1li1,"1e6 . 
f.L1oulc:. ,m not 1«, vc ·chis at•.c,.i t.i(m«l i .:<:orrration .. bw Bur0au 
'.•iill tnen i.:~k1.,: a juugr:tei·t vnse<~ on t'1e inforrr,a·::ion in nanc. 
a 1u. •Jill set ~- i.iatevcr figur€ t.:;!E:Y fE.~=:l ic fair. 'l'nic fi,.:fure 
,dll ,.;._,. bin cling tq.,m: :•ou. I j ,Cti)fc:, tlwrE :'.ort:~, to :.ee.r from 
you wi t .. :in t..1e n ~xt fEM ·11~ .:1.s ·· ;j_ ti". acd.i tional in .or:-.iation. 

Vli'J~c.r trulv yours, 

Roi)e rt G. iJoy le 
T .. , ·minis trato.:. 



Box~' Presque Isle, Maine 04769 
<j:JS" 

Telephone 1$9 1292°" , 
1~Jf-C.Jv7 

Jan • 3 , 19 7 2 • 

Nr . :-?.ob0rt G. Doyl e , Ad.rnini s trG.tor , 
Ma i ne Mi ning Bureau , 
Augu.s ta, rria ine. 

Dear Mr. Doyl e: 

As a preLb1inary report , reque:=ited by Hr o l:,.nders on 
i n h :L, l et t e r of De c ember 2? , 1q72.11 I am glad to 
give you th.e fo llavJing i n format i on. 

Duri · 1g the year 1Y71, s lieht l y over L~, noo tons of 
mar l li111e wa s cleliv e red and sold fror,1 the N8.d eau 
Lake loc at i on. Ap~rox imately 200 tons was s old f o r 
ij l 2.0 0 per t on ; abou ~ 40n tons was so l d f or ~9.00 
per t on; an~ the balance was sold to Agway, Inc. for 
~~10 . 00 per ton. I' a.-ym.ent h r-is b 0en mB. ie on about 1 5?:, 
of the f i rst two ~ent i on e~ s~ l es, and the ba l ance 
rerna _· rm ::mpa id as ace cunts receiveab l e . 

Here is a sta temen~ of the approximat e cos t of operating. 
Per 'T1 on 

Raul ing and spreading '11>2. 0() ( Contrac_t J 
~xtraction and piling 1. no 
u3pre c i a tion e quiprii8nt l. 00 
Royalty~ 5~ .20 
Miscellaneou s - Overhe~d , 1.80 

salari e s , eas , mnintenance 
Va l ue of lirn.e i n pit -::--·-t~-~-00 

Total ~10 . 00 

ITo FJ0 1-")e dirJect s D. le s to ft1.n11er1 s rrri ll be rns.cle c Co-~_ l ect io·ns 
are too difficult. In 1a7 2 practically the total tonnage 
::;old wi ll be t o Agway , I nc . and/or 'M2 j_ne r o tat o Growers , 
Inc. IL, Hill be necess 2 ry to _purchase a nErw sizer at. a 
cost of about :4pl 3, 500 . 00 to r emove lu'."lps 8.nd make t '1e pro­
duct mo re un:tforrr~ fo:c> spre'.3.ding. Thi s pur·che.se will be 
r eflected in a sligh t increase i n the per ton sal e pricea 



Ivlr. Sta.r..ley O. Giles 
17 Hecnan1.c St . 
Pr:t;}sr .,. uE: Isle r.iaint-;: 0 4 7G9 

00a.r N.r. Giles! 

Uece~ ar 20, 1971 

, '1.'his leotter 'is tc ac;~ncwlec1.s-e recoipt of your ch lCl: 

ff 656 £or $i5 . 00 covciirg the first r~~~~al cf License 
to ~tine 1}C and the r::mewal of your Prospector's P .::: 1 it 
i.'. 72-4 7. The official confii:-rnation of tb:. License to Hin"'i 
n:mcwal is conting(; .. t on receipt of your Annual Report 
PHicn is 0.ue ti!is January as pE..r section 2110 of tL1e 
,:,lai11u L,1inir1r La ·J ~ 

'l'lle: l•1aine f,~i1ling ' ui.eau ~iil.l .ueet shortly to revie• .. 1 
anci . .;et t .he royalty payment for your perat:ion. Receipt 
of a report. at your earlie3t convience e ,l~:>hasizing Item ,::-2 
of. SGctio-1 2110, qu&Ltit.y .m<' grai...€ of r:,inerals prouucec'; _. 
will i.>~s. llel.!.) ful i1 revier,Jing tae royalty csu0stion. 

Very truly your:,. 

i·. alter A. J.'J.11..J.erson 
As:::.,istant l\dministrator 



Box~~'} Presque Isle, Maine 04769 
935 

Telephone)~ l lUX 
76[1_- 0307 

December 13, 1q71 

J.Vir. Robert G. Doyle , Ad.minis tr•3.tor, 
Maine Mini ng Bur9RU , 
Augusta , }faine. 

De ar J\fr . Doyle : 

Please cons:l ·ler this letter as my request f0r your 
offic e to P r31v:iw my p r os p ector 1 s lic ense and my li­
c ense to mina mar l lime at Na1eau L2Ke in ~ort Fair­
field for the c a l endar year of 1Q 72 beginning Jan. 
l, 197 2 o 

My check for ~55.00 i s e1c los ad for the required f ee. 

Very truly yours , 

I~ 

~ 
Stanley 0. Giles 

/
,., . ~ f? L 
I -'Jnt c /2_ t1:- ,-L,: <-~-- . >.-1.... -T, 



State of Maine 

FORESTRY DEPARTMENT 
Augusta, Maine 04330 

TEL. 2 □ 7-2B9-2791 

AUSTIN H . W ILKINS 

F" □ REST CO M MISSIONER 

WHITE PINE CONE AND TASSEL 

STATE FLORAL EMBLEM 

ADOPTED BY THE LEGISLATURE- 1895 

FRED E. HOLT 

DEPUTY F'OREST COMMISSIONER 

Mr. Robert Doyle 
State Geologist 
Augusta, Maine 

Dear Bob: 

September 8, 1971 

Thank you for the suggested draft letter for my reply to 
Bill Adams concerning the application of Stanley Giles for 
marl mining at Nadeau Pond. Your draft is very well 
worded and I am quoting verbatim in my reply. 

In catching up on some loose ends, I find that in a note 
from Fred Holt who sat in for me at the last Mining Bureau 
meeting that perhaps the time has come when we should 
establish some written policies and procedures. Apparently 
with some new faces appearing on the Bureau, it would be 
well to be giving this some thought and also stress some 
objectives. · · 

Fred's note continues further as to the parlimentary procedure 
in whether or not in the absence of the chairman that the 
secretary should serve. This brings up the point whether 
or not consideration should be gi~en to a vice chairman. 

Kindly give these ideas some thought and you and I can sit 
down together and see what we should do. 

AHW:as 

Very truly yours, 

~ 
AUSTIN H. WILKINS 
Forest Commissioner 

,,, r r::" r-, 11 II /\ I "I r-:" r r-, r-:" r-:"" I r I t::" I\ "I /\ "In C' I""" t:' 11,.11 r' 



September 8, 1971 

Mr. William R. Adams, Director 
Environmental Improvement Commis 
Augusta, Maine 

Dear Bill: 

In reply to your letter of Au 
situation relative to Stanley 

egarding the entire 
limestone operation 

his provides us with 
t arise in the 

in Aroostook County, 
an example of the p 
future regarding i 
method of satisfyi 

It might be well f 
methods of 

AHW:as 

bee: Doyle 

n the form and 

ure meeting, to discuss 
eeing the flow of 

vernment on activities which 

Very truly yours, 

,wt! 
AUSTIN H. WILKINS, Chairman 
Maine Mining Bureau 



Mr. Stanley o. Giles 
Giles Lime Sales, Inc. 
Box 935 
Presque Isle, Me. 04769 

Dear Mr. Giles: 

December 20, 1984 

This is to acknowledge your check for $60.00 for the renewal 
of your License to Mine marl lime at Nadeau Lake in Fort Fairfield, 
Maine, and your Prospectors Permt.t for 1985. 

I wish to advise you that your License to Mine has been 
renewed for 1985, and that yotr 1985 Prospectors Permit will be 
mailed at a later date as we do not have the forms from the 
printer at this time. 

I am also in receipt of your statement dated December 7, 1984, 
and yotll::' accompanying check in the anoun t of $2,973.97 which, added 
to your $5,000.00 check in AUiJust, makes a total of $7,973.97 received 
for the year in royalty payments. 

Yotll::' statement indicates that yotll::' production figure for 
calendar year 1984 was 11,391.39 tons of marl lime renoved from 
state-owned lands and, based on • 70¢ a ton, your check anoun ts 
are correct. 

WAA/cr 

Enclosures (2) 

Very truly yoirs, 

Walter A. And.erson 
State Geologist 



'l'O WALTJ<..:R A . ANDERSON 
S'l 'A'r.l!:; STfo<ET 
B[JRj:J\U OF GEOLCGY 
AUGUSTA , MAif'JE QL1L1.30 

D:r::CErJBCT:R 7,1984 

I sold and deliver ed 11,391.39 t ons of marl lime dur i ng t he yea r o If my figures are 

corr ect , the a mount i s 1;7973.,97 f or to tal t ons de livered a t .70 per ton . I sent a 

c heck Aug,11 s t 6, 1984 for $5 000.00, lea ving 11 ba l a nce due of $2973.,97 which i s enclos ed., 

A 'l'RUE R,:.:c mm 

Sta te o f Ha i ne 
Count y of Aroos took 

~ I • ~ 

SI GNED_ ~_- _· ___ __.____. ____ .......,.,__.!_,l ... ·~ ........ , 
Pre squ e j1s le, Maine 

Persona lly a ppe are d t he above na me d St anley Oo Giles, to me well ':nm,m, 
a nd make oa th thnt the f oregoing s t a tement s by h imself sta ted , are true t o t he 
best of h i s belief a nd knowledge. 

Befor e rne , 

~e1_ ft ~6 '-/ 

'f<_o__-uL;:_v~-(__ I J. - / 7 
<• 

~ C:tt( C ~~ 
, / Nota ry pu ~,lic 

11 ti ({ff'r?, ~ %~ 
/ /?/~·0-, / / 11 S- j -



TO \ iAL'.l1ER .\ . !~!'/fj~ftSON 
STATE ,STF.E:2;'1: 
B'JRE.:\U OF GEOLOGY 
AUGlJS'.CA, MAINE Ql+i+~•O 

DECEMBER 7, 198I+ 

P1ease find enc,lo,sed $60.CO for t he ren ,aw:J. l o f l icense to mine ntP-r l lirne at 

i n Fort Fair f ield , Mai ne ., and the prospe:::i: 0. rs permit for the y e::J.r 

/l'l/ 

/ / . / / 
/{;_ ,.'r_. !,' 1 I (~ . :_:;;,(_ tj~ I 

S1T.1i\NIEY O. GII}~S 



Mr. Stanley o. Giles 
P. o. Box 935 
Presque Isle, Me. 04769 

Dear Mr. Giles: 

January 9, 1984 

This is to acknowledg,~ r,,ceipt of :r.:.,ur check for $ 60. 00 for the renewal 
of your License to Mine marl lime at Nadeau Lake in Fort Fairfield, Maine, 
and your Prospectors Permit for 1984. 

I wish to advise you that yoi.lr License to Mine has been renewed for 1984, 
and that your 1984 Prospectors Pernut is enclosed. 

I am also in receipt of your letter dated December 28, 1983, and your 
accompanying check in the a.'!IOu.~t of $6,310.97. Your letter indicates your 
production figures for calandar Year 1983 to be 9,015.61 tons of material 
removed from state-owned lands and based on .70¢ per ton, your check amount is 
correct. 

I plan to be in Aroostook County sonetime next spring and -would welcome 
the opportunity to visit with you concerning your activities e.t Nadeau Lake. 
I will be in contact with you about this trpp later on in the ~,ear,. 

WAA/cr 

Enclosures (3) 

Very truly yours, 

Walter A. Anderson 
State Geologist 



TO WALTAR A. ANDERSON 
STATE STREET 
BUREAU OF GEOLOGY 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04430 

DECEMBER 28 9 1983 

I sold and delivered 9015.61 tons of marl lime during thP year. If my figures 

ar,, correct, I owe you $6310.,97 for tatal tons delivered at .,70 per ton .. 

A TRUE RECORD 

State of Maine 
County of Aroostook 

Personally appeared the ~bove named Stanley O. Gilps, to me well known, 

and make oath that the foregoing statements by him stated, are tru0 to the best 

of his belief and knowledge. 

Before me, 

/t 
Notary Public 

q 
I 



TO WALTER A. ANDERSON 
STATE STREET 
BUREAU OF GEOLOGY 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04430 

DECEMBER 28, 1983 

Please find enclosed $60.00 for the renewal of license to mine marl lime at 

Naduau Lake in Fort Fairfield, Maine, and the prospecters permit for the year 

1984. 

'-/7) ---/~!I 

76'f-0307 



Mr. Stanley o. Giles 
Box 935 
Presque Isle, Me. 04769 

Dear Mr. Giles: 

December 7, 1982 

'l'his is to acknowledge of your check for $60.00 
for the renewal of your License to Mine marl lime at Nadeau Lake 
in Fort Fairfield, Maine, and your Prospector's Permit for 1983. 

r wish to advise you that your License to Mine has been 
renewed for 1983. Your vrn~•.,..,,,,,.~~ 's Pernut will be sent to you 
as soon as we receive the forms. 

I am also in receipt of your letter dated December 1, 1982, 
and accompanying check in the amount of $7,233.62. Your lett»r 
indicates your production figures for calendar year 1982 to be 
10,333.74 tons of material removed from state-owned lands and 
based on .70¢ per ton, your check amount is correct. 

WAA/cr 

Enclosures (2) 

Very truly yours, 

Walter A. Anderson 
State Geologist 



TO 'J!-i.LTER Ao ANDERSON 
STATE STREET 
BUP.EAU OF GEOLOGY 
AUGUSTA , MAii\TB 0 11-1+30 

DECEMBER 1, J.982 

I sold and deli W!re d J.0,333a 74 tons of main 1irne during t 1v, yea r. I:f nw ficures 

are correct, I owe- you $723306:~ f or tot,;.1 tons deli V!'lred at o 70 p•,r ton. 

l\. TRUE RECORD 

State of Maine 
County of Aroostook 

Personally appeared the a.hove na med Stanley o. Giles, to me well k. .. l10 1."1n 
and make oath thilt the for e5oi.n5 sta.tements "'Jy him stated, a r~ true~ to the be.st 
of his belief g_nd :tmowledge o 

Before me, 

~~,.,tf 61n_~ 
~~ Nota.ry Public 

I 

~ 



To Walter Anderson 

From Carole F. Ricker t)i/ 

Subjecr Stanley Giles 

ST A TE OF MAINE 
Inter,Departmental Memorandum Date September 2_1:_,_1981 ___ _ 

Dept. Maine Geological Survey 

Dept. Maine Geological Survey 

The following is a breakdown of the number of tons of marl lime removed 
by Stanley Giles for the last lQ years. 

;9g-/ 
1980 
1979 
1978 
1977 
1976 
1975 
1974 
1973 
1972 
1971 

..'.lcet:-a-1-

Tons of Marl Lime 
I 31 o ifr~.qo 

8850.98 
7751.26 
5705.69 
2870.96 
2054.323 

10973. 025 
6426.75 
5553.81 
1780.95 
4329.31 

3-~-7~ 



BRUCE S. BILLINGS 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

LIMESTONE, MAINE 04750 - TEL. AREA CODE 207 • OF'F'ICE 325-7111 

TO 

□ATE Aug. 20, 1981 

Henry Warren, Commissioner 
Dept. of Environmental Protection 
A.M.H.I. - Ray Building 
Augusta, Maine 04333 

~ 

MESSAGE Re: Stanley Giles 

.. Dear Sirs: 

It is my understanding that anyone 
that operates a mine in Maine must file a n 
annuel volume report. Therefore, as I 
am particularly interested in the number 
of tons taken from the lime pit belonging 
to Stanley Giles, East Limestone Road, ­
Fort Fairfield, Maine, since it opened, I 
would appreciate your advising me of same. 

If I am not writing to the correct 
office, I would appreciate your forwarding 
my letter or advising me where I would 
request the above information. 

Thank you for your anticipated prompt 
attention in acknowledging this request. 

Very truly yours , 

~~~~~ 
BRUCE S. BILLINGs--

SIGNED 

aulLL FOAM OR a, DISTRI BUTED BY OUlll CORPORATION • 100 s . SCHELTER ROAD • LINCOLNSH IRE, ILLIM0 IS 60069 

DATE 

REPLY 

SIGNED 

INSTRUCTIONS TO RECEIVER ; 
1 . \N R 1TE Rli!:PLY, .I. OETACH STUB E;.. CARBON , KEE P WHITE COPY. RE TUR N P I N K COPY TO BENDER 



STATE OF MAINE 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 

_K)::ilPH i: t)cU'>iN.-'\N 
('~"\\ ~l\f'J~ .. )I\ 

Mr. Stanley Giles 
Presque Isle 
Maine 04769 

Dear Mr. Giles: 

STATE HOUSE STA[Oi'I 22 

December 31, 1980 

RICHARD E. BARRINGER 
COMMISSIONER 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your check for $60.00 
for the renewal of your License to Mine marl lime at Nadeau Lake 
in Fort Fairfield, and your Prospector's Permit for 1981. 

I wish to advise you·that your License to Mine has been 
renewed for 1981. Your Prospector's Permit 81-47 was sentln you 
on December 29, 1980. 

I am also in receipt of your letter of December 23, 1980, 
and accompanying check in the amount of $6,195 .. 69. Your letter 
indicates your production figures for calendar year 1980 to be 
8,850.98 tons of material removed from state-owned lands and 
based on 70¢ per ton, your check amount is correct. 

er 

Enclosures (2) 

Very truly yours, 

Walter A. Anderson 
State Geologist 



TO WALTAR A. ANDEHSCN 
STATE ST:JEET 
Bun.EAU OF GEOLOGY 
AUGUST A, ?JIAHJE 04430 

DEC:srIBER 23, 1980 

Please find enclosed ~,60.00 for the renewal of licnnce to mine marl lime 

at Nadeau Lake in Fort J:i airfield, r-1aine, and the prospectors permit fur the 

year 1981. 

Stanley O. Giles 



TO WALTER A ANDERSON 
STATE STREET 
BUREAU OF GEOLOGY 
AUGUSTA, VJI.INE 041.t30 

DECElViBER 23, 1980 

I sold and deiUvered 8850~98 tons of marl lime during the year., If my 

figures are correct, I owe you $6195.~ for total tons delivered at ,, 70 

per ton .. 
A TRUE RECORD 

State of Maine 
County of Aroostook 

1iresque Isle, I~aine 
December 23, 1980 

tersonally appeared the above named Stanley O. Glles, to me well 

known, and make oath that the foregoing str'lte:T:ents by him stated, are 

true to the best of his belief and knowledge. 

Before me, 

(/ 
Hotary Public 

'¥1' c~ ~ 11,,..,t 1; 

I J/;ztf <i1 l 



FormK 

STATE OF MAINE 

LICENSE TO MINE N·O ......... a. __ 

holder of Prospector's Permit No. 

mine valuable minerals in the area composed of Claim(s) ........... A.J.C.L-.l.1.d. .. .i.l1.,;.:"',..,.', ________ _, 

J-u..£) 
···············································---·······························---··················-

Date Authorized Signature 



D[PARTIV\rNT OF CONS[Rw\TIOi"I 

Mr. Stanley 0. Giles 
-p-; 0. Box 935 
Presque Isle, ME 04769 

Dear Stanley: 

January 26, 1979 

I am enclosing a copy of your 1979 renewal of your License to Mine 
No. 8, covering the over water area over Nadeau Pond and Fort Fairfield, 
Aroostook County, Maine. You will notice that the minimum royalty charge 
has been increased to seventy (70) cents per ton of materials removed 
and sold. The reason for this increase results in an every increasing 
price being paid for limestone in Aroostook County. It is based on our 
best estimate on that price per ton. 

I would also point out that the price has been increasing steadily 
during that time. I have not changed the royalty charge ever with the 
increasing price structure. The price increase is to keep in line with 
the new values for limestone. 

I am returning your check NO. 6614, which covered the cost of renewing 
the License and Prospector's Permit for 1979. The Prospector's Permit 
costs $10 per year now; and with the $50 for the license, a check in the 
amount of $60 should be sent to cover these charges. 

RGD/ajl 

Enclosures 

Yours very truly, 

Robert G. Doyle 
State Geologist 



Fom1K 

STATE OF MAINE 
0"it11C'il~}%' 

·MA.J:N',~MINJ.NG,~lnJHE.AU 

LICENSE TO MINE N·0 ....... --4..--

These presents certify that 

holder of Prospector's Permit No. 

mine valuable minerals in the area composed of Claim ( s) 

..................................................... ----·············"············· .. · .. ······--··--·········----·· 
Date Authorized Signature 



Box 2!f, Presque Isle, Maine 04769 
935 

To itobert Doyl e 
:fai ::ie Hi n i ng Bur eau 
State Street 
Augusta, 1'-fa:L, OL:430 

Telephone Z6~~ Li 0307 

December 5, 1 970 

l so l d a.nd deliv _r ed 9509.~.9 tons of marl lime duri:rir,; t lle year . Thwev'9r 

a total of 3303a 80 t ons ca.:1e fr '.m ~y 01,m 12nd , or1 which no r oyalty r eed 

be pai d . If my f i gure s ar e c0rrect, I .nwe you !\1996 . 99 f or 5705. 6~. t 01~.s 

tf!:e li°¥cr ~d at ~; . 35 per ton . 

State of :Viah'.e. 
CouEt y of Ar oostook 

1) ' 

Si pre<i ~~ 
~r esaue Isle , r.;·ai ne 
DAcemher 5, 1 7 ✓ 

:r ersor-i.a lly appear ed t l~e above r.ar•1ed St1:ir.il ey O. Giles , to me , ell 

k:~JDvm , and make oat h t b.at the f orego i ng state;-:ients by bi 1 st a.t ed , ar e 

true t o t he best of h i s bel i ef an d k 1owl ec1E;e . , 

B fore me , JC❖,~ 

d~O&~ u f../ ~ Wotar y :rublic 



Box~ , Presque Isle, Maine 04769 
~35 

TO ROBE·,.T DOYLE , DIRECTOR 
S'l'ATE ST:fl.EE'r 
]'1IAll{~ i'ITHI NG BTJREAU 
.AUGUi3TA., MAI:tii.E 0 ~)-+30 

Telephone 76~ 4 G)-1-0 7 

December S, 197 _, 

l ease f i nd enc l os d ~!; 55. 00 f or t he r enewa l of lie ~·11.ce t 0 mi Le -mar l l i me 

at ·ifadeau Lake i ~- Fort Fairf i e l d , }'.i a i ne , and t he prospectors p er mit f c,r the y 

ys o.r 19790 )/2:,.,.,- ;, __ ( _,,,<,1~ · , 
/✓, - 0 . 

/ {/7 ,' 

J 

St anl ey O. Giles 



To Lee Schepps 

STATE OF MAINE 
Inter,Departmental Memorandum Dare January 11, 1979 

Depc. Public Lands 

From Robert G. Doyle, Director Depi. Geology 

Sub~cr Royalty schedule for Stanley Giles License 

The royalty for the Giles license to mine is, as you can see from the 
attached renewal, based on a 35 cents per ton. This figure was calculated 
as 5% of the market value of the marl, less the costs of site rnaintence, 
extraction, drying, and loading. A haulage cost for a 30 mile average distance 
was also included. During 1970/71, in Aroostook County, the price of lime 
delivered, not spread, varied from $12.00 to $18.00/ton. 

The price in 1978 was approximately $25.00/ton, not spread, and $28.00/ton 
spread. I calculate that his costs are approximately $12.00-$15.00/ton, showing 
"an adjusted fair market value" of the lime, at about $13.00/ton. Five (5%) 
percent of this value is 65 cents. 

Since we haven't changed his royalty rate since 1970/71, I think that a 
65 or 70 cents per ton is not unreasonable. As the technical advisor to 
the system, I recommend that level of per ton royalty for the Giles license 
renewal in 1979. 

RGD/ajl 

Attachments 



,!'I 

-i i! 
•✓.,, J1 g.0 . 
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JOSEPH E BRENNAN 
C-Ol'ERl'-Cti 

Stanley Giles 

STATE OF MAINE 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 
STATE HOUSE STATIO'-l 22 

ALGUSTA MAINE Q,1333 

December 31, 1979 

Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

Dear Mr. Giles: 

RICHARD E. BARRINGER 
COMMISSIONER 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your check for $60 . for the renewal of 
your license to mine marl lime at Nadeau Lake in Fort Fai rfield, Maine and 
your Prospector's Permit for 1980. As in a previous letter, . I explained that 
the Prospector's Permits for 1980 are not as yet printed. However, your 
original No. 79-47 will be kept on file with this letter and your receipt 
to varify your complience with the Maine Mining laws. 

I am also in receipt of your 
check in the amount of $5,425.88. 
figures for calendar year 1979 to 
materials removed from state-owned 
check amount is correct. 

letter of December 14 and accompanying 
Your letter indicates your production 

be in the amount of 7,751.26 tons of 
lands and based on 70¢ per ton, your 

I plan .to be in Aroostook County sometime this winter and would wel­
come the opportunity to visit with you concerning your r, activities at Nadeau 
Lake. 

I will be in contact with you shortly. 

WAA/sjs 

Enclosures 

Walter A. Anderson 
State Geologist 

~A/l. 1,,1c r:::cn1rv--1r11 1 C! tD\ /CV \A/AITCO I\ Af\.\f"\CDCr\l\. 1 CT ATC r- c n1~1CT - TCICDI...Jr\t,.. 11:: 'lr'l7.'10n.'10f"\l 



December 14, 1979 

TO WALTER Ao ANDERSON 
STATE STREET 
BUREAU OF GEOLOGY 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04430 

Please find enclosed $60,00 for the renewal of licence to mine marl lime 

at Nadeau Lake in Fort Fairfield, Maine, and the prospectors permit for the 

year 1980. 

Stanley 0~ Giles 



TO WALTER A. ANDERSON 
STATE STREET 
BUREAU OF GEOLOGY 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04430 

DECEMBER 14, 1979 

I sold and delivered 9851.26 tons of marl l~ne during the year. However 

a total of 2100.00 to~s crune from my own land, on which no royalty need 

be pnido If my figures are correct, I owe you $5425.88 for 7751.26 tons 

delivered at$ 070 per ton. 
A TRUE RECORD 

State of Maine 
County of Aroostook 

j 
Presque Isle, M11tne 
December 14, 1979 

Personally appearr;:,d the above named Stanley o. Giles, to me well 

lmown, and make oath that the foregoing statements by him stated, a.re 

true to the best of his belief and knowledgeo 

Before me, 



Hr. Jl'lobert Doyle, Director 
Mah1e Bureau 
State Street 

STANLEY O. GIU,S 
BOX 935 

7, 1976 

I $Old and delivered 3h23 .. 72 tori:; of marl lime rJurjng the year. ~owever 

be paid. If my figure:5 a.re correct, I owe ynu 719.()1 for 205)1.323 ton1iil 

delivered a.t $. 35 per tor.. 
A T:'tUiJ; l'lfllCOl'!.D 

State of Ma.h1e 
County of Aroostook 

0 .. ' 
Sic••d-41~1- -!'(/,. 0-, ... 

Fre1q-i:re Lde., MaJ.ne 

December 7, 1976 

appeared the above lrnmed Stanley O. Gile!'!l, to me ·well 

kl!IDwn, am:d made oath that the foregoine; l:'!tatement5 by him stated, are true 

to the best of his belief and 



I'hesc presents cert-ify that Stanlc:y O" Giles 
P. (L Box 935 
Presque Isle, ME 04769 

holder of Prospccto/s Permit No . ......... ..7.7.-::-Al. .................. , ....... , is granted a license to 

mine nlu2ble minerals in the area corn:Josed of Cl::iim(s) .......... ''.J301 ... and .A)Q? . 

1"\nvn of ........... . .. , So,mty of ... .A.-c.9._qst9gk 

in accordance -vvith the provi~~ions of the :viaine Ivlining Bureau, Chapter 101, Section 210,5, I{e,.riscd Statutes, 

10fH, and under the following terms mid conditions imposed hy the: Mining Bmcm1: 
l. That the vm.ter he returne:<l to rkdean Pond to no less thnn U:s areal coverage 

and depth prior to commencement of operations. 

2. That the operation is still subject to approval under the Site Location Law 
of the Environmental Trnp:coverncnt Commission. 

3. That a minimum annual royalty payment to the Maine Hin:i.ng Bureau, under the 
terms of Section 21.05·-fl2, be applied to each ton of material removed from 
State land. The minimum royalty shall be thirty-five (35) cents per ton for 
each ton removed form the property since July 1, 1970, except for that 
tonnage used for research and testing and not prepared for market during the 
period from July 1, 1970, to September 1, 1971. Payment of the minimum 
royalty payment, covering the period July 1, 1970 through Decrneber 31., 1971, shall 
be due on Decen1be:;r 31, 1971"' Each succeeding payrnent for ann.ual rene\•1al shall 
be on December 31 of: each calendar yc~a.r. 

4. That an actual adjusted "fa:ir market value royalty" be calculated and paid 
to the Bureau should such actual royalty exceed the minimum royalty in 
dollar value . 

... ,J.anuary .... .l.h., .... 19.7.7. ..... . 
Date Authorized Signature 

},Jaine 1\1ining Ilureau 



Form K 

STATE OF MAINE 

MAINE MINING BUREAU 

.lj.8 LICENSE TO MINE NO ....... :tt.. ................. . 
Fourth Renewal 

These presents certify that Stanley O. Giles 
P.O. Box 935 
Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

holder of Prospector's Permit No .... 7.., .. ~=.1..7-....................... , dated ............................................................... , is granted a license to 

mine valuable . minerals in the area composed of Claim ( s) ....... ..4.3..Q .. l.. ..... rJ.D:Q ... ..4 .. JQ.~ ........................................................... , 

Town of ........................ ¥.'.9.~.t.: .... :f..~!J.;:JJ:~J.4-........................ , County of ....... A~.9.9..§.t.:9.9..J5: .. ...................... ............................................... , 

in accordance with the provisions of the Maine Mining Bureau, Chapter 401, Section 2105, Revised Statutes, 

1964, and under the following terms a_nd-c6nditions imposed by the Mining Bureau: 
1. 'l'hat t .. e water be returned to Nadeau Pond to no less than its areal 
c o v e rage and dept.h .. .prior to comme n cement of operations . . , 

2. That the operatio n is still subject t o approval under the Site 
Location Law o f the Envi ronmental I mprovement Commission . 

3. That a mi nimum annual royalty payment to the Maine Mining Bureau, 
under the ter ms of Sectio n 2105-#2, be applied to eac h ton of material 
remove d from St&te land. Th e minimum royalty shall be thirty-five (35) 
c ents per ton for each ton removed . This amount shall b e paid on all 
tonnage removed from the property s ince July 1, 1970 , e xcept f o r that 
tonnage used for research and testing and not prepared f or market during 
t he .L eriod from July 1, 1970, to Se p t ember 1, 1971. P§tyment o f the 
min imum royalty pay ent, covering the per iod J uly 1, 1970 t hrough · 
De cember 31, 1971, shall be due on December 31, 1 971. Each succeeding 
p ayment for annual renewal shall be on December 31 o f each calendar year. 

4 . That an actual ad justed ' fair market value royalty " be calculated and 
pai d to t he Bureau s hould s uch actual royalty e xceed the minimum royalty 
i n dol lar value. 

··················January 1 4., ...... 1.9.7 5 .......................... .......................... ........... r -.---,..,y) ....................................................................................................... . 
Date / L/ , / Cl / 0 Authorized Signature 

1 1 ·, 'I 1 1 Maine Mining Bureau 

l 5 
1 



Mr. Stanley Giles 
Box 935 
Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

Dear Mr. Giles: 

January 3, 1977 

I am in receipt of your letter of Oacember 7, 1976, 
indicating the tonnage and value of lime extracted from your 
operations on Nadeau Lake in Fort Fairfield, Aroostook County, 
Maine. I am also in receipt of your check #4947 in the amount 
of $719,.01 which covers a royalty payment under the terms 
and conditions of your License to Mine #8. 

Although the Bureau still reserves the right to examination 
of your property and pertinent records which investigators may 
audit the figures you have presented, I wish to advise you that 
your License to Mine has been renewed for 1977. This renewal 
is under the same terms and conditions as those of 1976. 

I also wish to acknowledge receipt of your check #4948 for 
$55.00 for renewal fee of your Prospectors Permit for 1977 and 
renewal of the License to Mine. 

Enclosures-Receipts 

Yours very truly, 

Robert G. Doyle 
Administrator 

Prospectors Permit #77-47 

RGD: jp 



STMJfoY O. GILe.S 
EOX 935 

J5r. :l'tobert Doyle, Director 
Maine Minin[ Bureau 
State Street 
Augusta, Maine Oul13n 

Please find enclosed ~t55.oo for the of licence to mine 

and the pro5pector~ permit for the year 1977 .. 

. c;n,e:s 
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I• 

Form I 

STATE OF MAINE 

MAINE MINING BUREAU 

AFFIDAVIT 

INVESTIGATORY WORK 

I, .............. StanleY ... o., _Giles ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ .. 
Pros,pector's Name - Please Print Plainly 

...................... P. •. O .•.... Bo.x .... 9.3 . .5 ..................................................................................... .......................................................................................................................................... .. 
Street or Post Office Address 

...................... Presque .... lsle., .... Maine ............................................................................................................ Maine ....................................................................... . 
Legal Residence Sta te 

holder of Prospector's Permit No . .... ..7.9.::.hJ.. ............ , dated ........ i~;l;Y. .... ?..L.J.n.9. ........ , hereby affirm that I have 
conducted or caused to ~e conductet not less than 50 man-hours or $100 worth of investifat~F work or its 
equivalent on claim No . . .J}.9..+. .... ~.~~··•··•·,~?m of .... !..?E~ .... !.~.~E!.~~.~?. ..... , County of ... ~E~~·~·····~·?. ..................................... , 
during the period .. : ... \ ~!c<'.'. ., .Y-. .,,_. ................ 19.:: .. ~, ... to .. P.2..1., ... ~........................ 19 .......... 1•• as required by the provisions of Title 
10, Section 2104, Revised statutes, 1964, as amended, and this work is specifically described as follows: 
(Note-The work to be reported includes only that work which tends to reveal such characteristics of the 
mineral sought as length, width, depth, thickness, tonnage or mineral or metal content. Also if work is on a 
group of claims and concenb·ated in one section of the group, so state.) 

............. P~.C.~If!b.er ... 15, ... 1970 ............................................................. .. 
Date 

... & t> 0 5 t~ .. 0 j ................................................. , ss. . ......... / ?= .......... tJ J2---C.... ................................... l9 .... 7 d 

Personally appeared the above named .S..Gi.1t1 .. ./..~.y.. ........... &..&...S. ....................................................... who being duly 

,worn on his oath did depose and say that the loreg~~ ...... t~ ..................... . 
No.ta::3 Pttelie ~ 
Justice of the Peace 



Mr. Stanley les 
S. Giles & Son 
Box 935 
Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

Dear Mr. Giles: 

February 11, 1976 

I am in receipt of your letter of December 30, 1975, 
indicating the tonnage and value of lime extracted from your 
operations on Nadeau Lake in Fort Fairfield, Aroostook County, 
Maine. I am also in receipt of your check #4086 in the amount 

$3,840.56 which covers a royalty payment under the terms 
and conditions of your License to Mine #8. 

Although the Bureau still reserves the right to examination 
of your property and pertinent records which investigators may 
audit the figures you have presented, I wish to advise you that 
your License to ~.ine has been renewed for 1976. This renewal 
is under the same terms and conditions as those of 1975. 

I also wi. to acknowledge receipt of your check #4069 for 
$55.00 for renewal fee of your Prospectors Permit for 1976 and 
renewal of the L:i.cense to Mine. 

Enclosures-Receipts 

Yours very truly, 

Robert G. Doyle 
Administrator 

Prospectors Permit #76-3 
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935 
Box DJ, Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

40307 
Telephone 7~ 

Mr. Robert Doyle, Administrator 
Maine Mining Bureau 
Augusta, Maine. 04330 

Deat Mr. Doyle: 

DECEMBER 19, 1975 

Please consider this letter as my request for your office 
to renew my prospector's license #72-47 and the fifth re-
newal of my liscence to Mine #8, same being the authority to mine r1 ,.·; 

marl lime at Nadeau Lake in Fort Fairfield, Maine, and 
covering the period from January. l, 1976 to December 31, 
1976, inclusive. My check for the requd:.red fees tpta+­
ing $55.00 is enclosed . 
Thank you for the prompt attention to this matter. 

S0G:CCP 

Very, truly yours, 

f f-11 vl-'i' ~ ~ 
/ y'/f11,,X,J,L( 1,f 

; tanley b. Giles 



935 
BoxlllX, Presque Isle, Maine 04769 Telephon~ 

December 30, 1975 

¥Jr. Robert Doyle,Director 
Maine Mining Bureau 
State Street 
Augusta, Maine 04430 

I sold and delivered 12,598.455 tons of marl lime during the yaaro However 

a total of 1,623.43 tons less stockpile on site in 1975 came from my own 

land, on which no royalty need be paido If my figures are correct, I 

owe you $3840.56 for 10,9730025 tons delivered at 035¢ per ton. 
A TRUE RECORD '' 

State of Maine 
County of Aroostook, ss. 

Pres ue Isle, Maine 
December 30, 1975 

Personally appeared the above named Stanley 0. Giles, to me well 

known, and made oath that the foregoing statements by him stated, are true 

to the best of his belief and knowledge. 
Befor,e me, 

~ ----~-v~____.;;6 ___ ~ --~--......c ....... ·_c;)_~ ~ ~--< ..... J-'i...--- L, 

../ Nota.ry Public 
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:.r. S4:.a.1~lcy U. Gile!;; 
July 14, 1!'71 
Page" 

I u .1 Borry tl!at we; lla.v::: L<.!e-1. so very, very sloH in 
\ior1 i 1CJ Ollt :.tou1-- Lie -"'r!se. .v · J:av2 i·1c1J. a f-2\l i.)ureaucrctt.ic 
.'.:'jroj:,1<2;.;._,.; r 1llic::. ,I Lo·_.:e v~e \Jil.l .have sol veci ,.,c~foru lc11g. 

V2.ry truly yours ·, 

He:J ·.e:::t c:. r,oylc.: 
·;,u:r:i.ini f: tr i::~ to:r: 
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Mr. Stanley Giles 
Box 935 
Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

Dear M.r. Giles: 

January 3, 1978 

I am in recelpt of your letter of December 29, 1977, 
indicating the tonnage and value of lime extracted from your 
operations on Nadeau Lake in Fort Fairfield, Aroostook County, 
Maine. I am also in receipt of your check i5842 in the 
amount of $1004084 which covers a royalty payment under 
the terms and conditions of your License to Mine i8. 

Although the Bureau still reserves the right to examination 
of your property and pertinent records which investigators 
may audit the figures you have presented, I wish to advise you 
that your License to Mine has been renewed for 19 78. 'l'his 
renewal is under the same terms and conditions ·as those of 
1977. 

J. also wish to acknowledge receipt of your check i5843 
for $55.00 for renewal fee of your License to Mine and your 
Prospect.ors Permit for 1978. However, due to a change in 
the Maine statutes, effective for this year, there will be 
a change in the Prospectors Permit fees, from $5.00 to $10.00. 
We are sending along your Prospectors Permit but would 
appreciate receiving a check from you in the amount of 
$5.00 for the additional amount, (a copy of the law is 
attached for your perusal). 

Enclosures-Receipts 

Very truly yours, 

Robert G .. Doyle 
Administra·tor- Director 
Maine Geological Survey 

Prospectors Permit #78-47 
I•taino law 

/lab 



Stan.ley O. Gile~ 
Box 0 35 
r resque Isle, ~iine 

To filobert Doyle, Director 
Sta.te Street 
}laine !"inj ng Bureau 
Augusta, 1-'.aine OhL30 , 

;'5:;; O LI 

December 2, , 1,11 

lease find enclosed ~ne for the renewal of licence to mine 

and the prospectors pernit for the year 197~0 

Stanley O. Giles 

_,,,,l ~ , .!J,t. l c 
✓ • • 



To Robert Doy l e 
Haine Mi ni ng Bureau 
State Street 
Augusta, Maine OhUO 

STANL.r~Y O. GI L!2,S 
BOX 9.35 
:l'Ri s r.uE ISLE' r"Al [\ill: 

DBCi MBi' 29 9 1977 

I sold and delivered ;i65)-i. 96 to ns of marl lime during the year. However 

a to t el of 27Rh. OO tons came fro m my own l and, on wh ich no royalty ne ed 

b e paid. If my f i ~;ur es are correct, I 0 1-1e y ou $100)_r. Rh fo r 2870. q6 tons 

de livered at .; • 35 per ton. 
A T~tUE R.ECO"D 

Stat e of , iaine 
Count y of Aroo stook 

Pr es que I s l e , Mai ne 
Dec er.1ber29 , 1977 

Per sanally appeared the above named Stanl ey O. Giles , to me well 

kn01 n, and made oath that t he for egoing "'tat ement s by him .:: tat ed, are 

true to t he best of' hi.. belief end know l edge . 

Bef ore me , 



CECIL H. BURLEIGH 

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW 

CARIBOU, MAINE 04736 

t 



Clayton P. Osgoo6, Chairnan 

Robert G. Doyle 

Sept. 14, 1970 

I-iaine r~irdno- Bu..:-eau 
J 4 • 

Laine i/dning Bureau 

· Exploration Perr.tit, · Stm.ley Giles 

I have reviewec ,lit Lyn Bone., usti1 :Jilkins, ~ ae 
'iacDonalu. a_,<l yourself the revised (and lm·1er) estir.:ate of 
blasting activity to take place at ;_;sadeau Por d on the mining 
claL.1s held by· Giles. vJitL his plans for :naking a .!.eW small 
<.lrainage b:i.ast.:.:, tl1erl:.! do not appear t be any pro' leus. 
Ac:ai tionally, Giles o~m · all tl1e buttir_g la~d an : uill not 
cause any ha .... "In to eig~1~ors. 

I will therefore, issue a :)ermit for explorsives fo~. 
the worJ~ to be done. ile will visit iJirn. later ·'·his year and 
see ho·1 he is coming alor~g. 



.i i.r. Stai:.ley O. Giles 
I • o. Box 935 
Presq ue Isle, . •. ainc 

Janua.ry ..... 
4" I 1971 

I-'rc,m our rece t tela"1hone conversation I I u id e :c:sta;1u 
t · at yo 1 p_ct 1 · _ COiftlf,8rci ,.1 opc:i:c.tio_, c'. ri11g 19il. 'Io· r 
claims m. ~raucau Pcmct are valid througnout· this calcnd a 
year, !.)Ut you S!:ou.lcl : e unc:i.er Lict:!n.Je ·:ii t11 t 1e i>ureau as 
JOt:.. Sta.rt mining Ol.:ier- tiOLS. 

I will begin _)roccssing an apfLicatiou for suci1 LiCfJr..3e 
as sooE s ..zou c,eci::i on an operation start up tit. e. Sine~ 
the heavy snow co 0.ition __ ;a~ .es it u.if ficul t fur t.r:e involv9c. 
agencies to revic.-1 yo "r · or'~, you · 1ill have to p.roc.aeu • ri,.:i.e:.c 
clair.1 stat .s until ,vt: can e !a uine ti1e r-,roj ect a.1-d proce~s 
your License. 

Hope to se you in t:lw s p :cing. 

V ry truly you.rs, 

'obert G • Doy le 
J._dn!ir:istrator 
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Form G 

STATE OF MAINE 

MAINE MINING BUREAU 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO USE MACHINERY AND EXPLOSIVES 

I, ....... ,S'f A- 11/)ej ..... ' () ......... G i'./e.s· ............................................................................................................................................ . 
Applicant's Name - Please Print Plainly · 

holder of Prospector's Permit No . .... .Z. .. 0..--:::. ... <f....Z .......... , dated ·t···· .Lt;J-... i&.. ... J!.?,0hereby make application 

Li 1J LL -::- ~ 
to use machinery or explosives in prospecting on claim ( s) o . ......... :.;::..,30.. .. / .......... ?.?:A,,.-kx--1 ........... ./. .... s!. .. 9.. .. ~ ....... . 

:.ow;h::f ~~jt::~:::•u~:;::11:;,::e::::~~:-:::·~; 
explosives in the following ways: 

/ 
I 

/ f/J oj /&,----c-A_}A./ 

I /4-Aj---i,,,f · 

• 
tu--.e.__, Lu~ _,,t__.L1-Q__ S:o d 

.xdz-e-_lb Of . t~,._J/i_,1_,-1,··~ 

~~/)~:h 

2. What effects may the proposed procedures be expected to cause, if any, to other natural resomces or 
fish and game? 



Hr. Stanle? o. Giles 
Washb rn Road 
Presque IGlc, Maine 

Dear Mr. Giles: 

December 3, 1969 

In reference to your letter o November 3, there 
will be an additional amount due of $19.00. Effective 
October 1 of this year, the charge for recording a 
claim was increased from $2.00 to $10.00. Tht! charge 
for a Prospector's Permit has been increased from $2. 00 
to $5.00. 

I air. roturning your check in the event that you 
may wish to issue new check in the amount of $25.00. 

Very truly your~, 

MAINE MINING BUREAU 

Frank M. Blackett 
Office Manager 



TO MAINE MINING BUREAU 
AUGUST A, MAINE • 

DEAR SIRS, 

STANLEY 0. GIIES 
BOX 935 
PRESQUE ISLE, MAINE 04769 

WOULD IT BE POSSIBLE TO HAVE PROSPECTORS PERMIT AND CLAIMS ~ NUMBERS 3137 AND 
3149 RENEWED. 

I I M ENCLOSING $6. 00 FOR RENEWELL, AND IF ANYMORE IS NEEDED PLEASE LET ME KNOW 
AND I WILL SEND IT. 

SINCERELLY, 

.✓@ y!Lt~~J 
STANLEY O. GILES 

ccp 

l 



Form K 

STATE OF MAINE 

MAINE MINING BUREAU 

LICENSE TO MI,NE N0 ............ 8.·-···-·····-

These presents certify that Stanley O. Giles 
P. O. Do:~ 935 
Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

holder of Prospector's Permit No ............. ?..~.":'.'-~.?. ........ -.. -., dated ........... ~:?..::.~ 2-7 0 ............ , is granted a license to 

mine valuable minerals in the area composed of Claim ( s) ······-·-·······~·~·Q.! ..... ~.!?:~.-··~··~_Q.?. ................ _ ......................... ...... , 

Town of ····-··········Fort .... Fair f i e.ld·--·········-················• County ~f ......... _ ll-..rooo took··························-···-·································• 

in accordance with the provisions of the Maine Mining Bureau, Chapter 401, Section 2105, Revised Statutes, 

1964, and under the following· terms and conditions imposed by the Mining Bureau: 

(1) '11ll.:1.t L1e water be returrn:,d to T':j"ac1eau Pond to no lt.,ss than its 
21.re,:tl covcra<Je and. depth prior to co:i'"0.r.:mce:ment of opera.ti.ens. 

(3) Th3.t a niinimum annual royalty pay:aent to th,3 Maine MJni.n.g 
13ureau; und2r t.hE.-} ter:.-.1.s of Section 210!:,-4~2, be a pplied to each 
ton o:Z matc,rial rei!loved from r::t.ato land. 'J'he ~i1ini.rm;.m royal t.v 
shall Le s0VEH7.ty-· five cQ}J) -c,~errt:'.s-pcr -ton- for each "tc,n rE:':·,1ove2t'. 
Tr1is 2trnom1t shall b e paid on ~;1.ll t.onrsct<Je reTLOVec1 from th~, property 
since ,7nly 1, 1 970, exce9t f.or that ton:1age used for res,3arch and · 
t esti.nsJ and not prer,ared for r.1arket cJ.i:cr i11q t h e period frorr: ,July 1, 
1970., to Gepts0rnbe.r 1, 1 971. ;:,ay:..-:1(?nt o f t.he \llinimum royalty 
na_.··:r,,,.-_, r ,i-. cu· s: :•,::,r--l,_•"cr -:--J-;.-:>o . ;::;E··•••-ic,.::t ·r 1,1v 1 '..1.- 0 "',n tl··rou~11··1 ilr-"C'""·~1,.-,~y,~,~ 31 .t-· .!~ ,---·· ___ , v"-- - ·i · J - .-1 ..... ~ .. .3.,..i. ......., u~ ..... -:. 1 _, .., .... - •:::1. _._,. ..... . ... . , •-~ ..... , 

1971, shall be due on Decei~1bcr. 31,. 1971. Each s ucc0e diilg p,wment 
for annual :r.-cne,1al sh0.lJ. be on Dece.:n.,½er 31 of each calendt'l.r year .. 

September 7 1 1971 

Date 

(continued) 

Authorized Signah1re 

Maine Mining Bureau 



. Fo::-m ·K Page 2 

(continued) 

(4) That an actual adjusted "fair market value royalty 11 be 
calculateci and paid to the Bureau should such a,ctual royalty 
exceed the rninimur:i royalty in dollar value. 



Form F 

STATE OF MAINE 

MAINE MINING BUREAU 

LAND USE RULING 

. The Maine Mining Bureau has received and studied the application of: 

Stanley o. Giles 
P.O. Box 935 
Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

holder of Prospector's Permit No .. .. ... .7.J.:::o.4.7. ............... , dated . ..... }.?.:::.l2..:::.7.0. ....... , for a Land Use Ruling on 
claim ( s) No ........... A.:3-. .QJ .... 9.:P.9: ..... 1) .. 0.?. ...................................... Town of . .. f.9:r.:t ..... f..a.:ix.:J::.i.§J.4. ................... County of 

Aroostook ·d d ·· th ' ·l · :--1· · L · d l · b , 1 ··1 · f· 1 ... ................................................................................. ............ , as prov1 e m e ,, ame . mmg aw, an 1e1e > c escu Jes its me -
ings and rulings as lo whether or not the proposed operations of the applicant can be carried on consistent 
with any prior or proposed other use by the State or any agency or instrumentality thereof: 

Date Authorized Signature 
.\faine ;\-fining Bureau 



Fann F 

STATE OF MAINE 

MAINE ~UNING BUREAU 

LAND USE RULING 

. The Maine Mining Bureau has received and studied the application of: 

Stanley 0. Giles 
P.O. Box 935 
Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

holder of Prospector's Pennit No ....... ..7.J.::.1.7 ........ ... .... , dated ...... .:J-: .. 4 .. :::.?..J .:::.Z.9 ........ , for a Land Use Ruling on 
claim ( s) No ............. 4..:3-. .QJ ..... 9.:.T.1.c:1- ..... 1}.0_?.. ....................... ............. Town of .. : .f.9Xt ..... f..c.l:.i.:i;:J:J.~J.4. ...................... County of 

Aroostook ··d d · th ~,f · :-- 1· · L dl b d · ··b ' f · l ...................................... ................ .......................................... , as prov1 e m e , ame , 111mg aw, an 1ere y escu es ,ts m e -
ings and rulings as to whether or not the proposed operations of the applicant can be carried on consistent 
with any prior or proposed other use by the State or any agency or instrumentality thereof: 

The Fish and Game Department recommends approval of this 

license to Mr . Giles , with the stipulation that the pond 

(Medeau) be restored to not less than its original surface 

acreage when the mining operation is terminated . 

~ .................... '~V--H.:-_-~I'!---....... •. i ........ : ... ~-.......... ..................... .............. ...................• 

Date 



DATE . .' 

10/17 

10/19 

10/20 

10/21 
10/22 
10/23 

10/24 

11/4 
11/5 
11/6 
11/7 
11/10 
11/14 
11/17 

DESCRIPTION 

6 hrs. DOZER 
MOVING CHARGE 
l ½ hrs • A. C • DOZER 
10 hrs. DOZER 
6 hrs/ A.G. DOZER 
J hrs. LOADER 
6 hrs. BACKHOE 
MOVING CHARGE 
5 J/4 hrs. LOADER 
7½ hrs. DOZER 
10 hrs. BACKHOE 
9 hrs. BACKHOE 
10 hrs. BACKHOE 
4 hrs. DOZER 
6½ hrs . DOZER 
8 hrs • BACKHOE 
10 hrs • BACKHOE 
10½ hrs. BACKHOE 
10 hrs • BACKHOE 
7 hrs. BACKHOE 
10 3/4 hrs BAEKHOE 
3 hrs. DOZER 
7 hrs. DOZER 

FRED MCGILLAN CO. 

EAR.Tl! WORK CON'i1li.ACTCYR ' 

FORT '.FAIRFIELD, MAINE 04742 

AMOUNT 

108.00 
10.00 
20.25 

180.00 
81.00 
60.00 
84.00 
1.00 

115.00 
135.00 
140.00 
126. 00 
140.00 

72.00 
117.00 
112.00 

140.00 
147 . 00 
140.00 

98.00 
150.00 

54.00 
126.00 

2362.75 



Form E 

STATE OF MAINE 

MAINE MINING BUREAU 

APPLICATION FOR LAND USE RULING 

STANIEY O. GIIES I, ..... ........ .. .. ............... .......................... ................................................ ....................................... ................ ...... ................................................................................................................. . 
Applicant's Name - Please Print Plainly 

.... BOX .... 935 .................................................. ............................ .... .............................................. .............. ......................................................................................................... . 
Street and Post Office Address 

PRESQUE ISIE 
Legal Residence 

MAINE 
State 

holder of Prospector's Permit No . ........ ..7.~:::.h7 ................... , dated ........ !.?.:::.?.?..:7..9 .................... , hereby make aj plication 
to the :\fining Bureau for a ruling as to whether mining operations on my claim( s) No . ...... ~ ... ~ ............................. .. 
.. .............................................. ......... .. ...... , Town of ..... F.ORT ... FAIRFIELD ........... , County of ....... AROOS.TO.OK. .............................. .. .. .... .. , can 
be carried on consistent with any prior or proposed other use by the State or any agency or instrumental­
ity thereof. The proposed mining operations may effect the lands, timber, ponds and streams, fish and 
game, and other natural resources on the claim ( s) in the following described manner: 

In no way does it effect the above that is mentioned. 

............................. 7-29-71 ............................... ~ 
Date 

.............. .. ~ -,f0;;_, ................................................................. ...................................... .. ~·~·:;ture · 



Form J 

STATE OF MAINE 

MAINE MINING BUREAU 

APPLICATION FOR LICENSE TO MINE 

I, STANIEY O .•.... GIIES ______ .................... .. .......................... ..... .................................. .................................. ---······· ·· ····························· ······················· ········ 
Applicant's Name - Please Print Plainly 

............. Box .... 9 35 ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ................................ . 
Street or Post Office Address 

............. PRESQUE .... rsrn ········································---·····················•··•··················································~·~········································································· 
Legal Residence State 

holder of Prospeotor's Permit No . ....... ..?..~.:::~~.?.. ................. , dated ......... ~.?.:.?.?..:.?.~ ................ , hereby make application 

. . . . . . 1$ 2 \5 > 1 .:t...1 ')( -.-_ -
to the Mame Mmmg Bureau for a License to Mme on Cla1m(s) No ............................................................................ , Town of 

........... X.Q:RT.. .. XAIBf..J;E.;.!P. ......... , County of ............ .A:R.:9.9?.1'.99.K. ........................... Attached to and part of this application 

are the following instruments, as required by Chapter 401, Section 2105, Revised Statutes of 1964, as 
amended. 

1. Report from ................................................................................................................................... describing proposed mining operations 
Geologist or Engineer in good standing 

on said claims. 

I- 2. License fee total $ ...................................................... . 

3. Accurate survey of property boundaries certified by JOHN. ... HOYT .......... EASTON ... MAINE ............................................... . 
Qualified surveyor 

4. Copy of the Land Use Ruling of the Mining Bureau that the proposed operations will not conflict with 
any prior or proposed State uses. ( If such a rnling has not been granted, make application at this time 
on Form E, Application for Land Use Ruling). 

7-29-71 ......................................................................................... ____ _ 
Date 



Form. C 

• 

STATE OF MAINE 

MAINE MINING BUREAU 

APPLICATION TO RECORD THE STAKING OUT OF A CLAIM 

I 

I, ......... stanleY ... o •.... Giles .......... P •. o ..... Box ... 935 ........... Presque .... Isle., .... Maine ..... 04769 .................................................... . 
( Locator's legal name and address as shown on Prospector's Permit) 

holder of Prospector's Permit No . . ..7..Q:::4.7. .......... , dated ........... ~1,1.lY .... i.,. .... 19..7.0 .... .................... , as herewith exhibited, 
hereby make application to record the staking out of a claim in accordance with the provisions of the Maine 
Mining Law. The claim is composed of the lands shown on the sketch attached hereto, and more particu­
larly is described as follows: 

1. Claim No . ........ 4.}9..! .... ~?.~ .... ~.3-.9.? ................................... Town of F.9..:r.:t ... J~.:L:r:-;f._:j,g;l,_g. County of ... Ar..Q.QS.t.o.ok .......... . 

2. Description of minerals sought: ............... 7J.7.illv... ....................................................................................................................................... : ........ . 

3. Description of location of claim with reference to 
township boundaries, natural objects or perma-
nent monuments: .. ;J

1 
/, A . g~ /4RA,{f- ___i.--<--

/J)~~ 1 dcu,,nA/.L- --f"J~ 

1 {,(J,,t,U{, tu, l ~ -/,aA,<-R.... __e,':.c., 'f17--'--U ;,.& 
4. Drawing ( s) of claim area showing claim corners with distances, bearings, and corner markings, appli­

cable witness points, permanent monuments, ponds, streams, dams, coastline, roads, bridges, power 
lines, buildings and other such objects as will identify the claim location ( attach drawing ( s) to appli-

cation) {?Uo dw-UJ-0r o-f u~ CVU-a-/4 ~ 
,/4u-,dv ~ ,&A,,-L ,t~ -~~ ~ 

I certify that the claim was staked out and boundary lines marked or pickets placed thereon as required by 
law on the ............................................. day of ............................... ............. , 19 ................ The claim is to be recorded in the name of 
................. $..t..f!P.J...~Y ... Q.!:····GILe.s ........... P. •. O.Box ... .9J5 ....... Pr~sque .... Isle.,. .... Ma.ine .... 04-7.6.9 ................................................................ . 

( Legal name and address as shown on Prospectors Permit) 

who is holder of Prospector's Permit No ...... ..79.:4.7. .............................. , dated .... .J.~J..Y. ... .?., .... J .27,0as herewith exhibited . 

........... _Decembe.r . ..15 , ..... 1970 ............................................................... . 
Date 

Claim N o.5 .. , ... Y...J..o..L,f . .1/..l.9..;;. .. will be in effect until 
midnight, December 31, 19 . ..21.... ... . 

First filing ........................ Renewal ... V... ...... . 



STANLEY GILES & SON 

Presque Isle, Maine 

RECORD OF MARL LIME SOLD SINCE COMMENCING OPERATIONS 

Date of Sale Tons Sold Payment 

May 17, 1971 315.15 $3,151.50 

II 24, 1971 432. 75 4,327.50 

II 31, 1971 319. 83 3,198.30 

Ju,.,e 14, 1971 109.30 1,093.00 

II 21, 1971 50.42 504.20 

II 25, 1971 11.00 110.00 

II 28, 1971 24.35 243.50 

Aug. 18, 1971 67.45 674.50 

Sept. 5, 1971 51.35 513.50 

II 13, 1971 29.10 291.00 

II 13, 1971 120.015 1, 200.15 

II 13, 1971 236.16 2,361.60 

Total 1,766.875 17,668.75 
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NEW ENGLAND METAL CULVERT COMPANY 
M C. NUFACTURERS AND D I STR I B UT ORS 

ARMCO DRAINAGE PRODUCTS 

The mining operations fo right now, I have 

approximately 8000 tons all dried and ready to 

spread, of which I have already spread 1500 

to 2000 tons. 

As for the fee, on form J, would you please 

let me know what it is and I'll send you a 

check. 



Form F 

STATE OF MAINE 

MAINE MINING BUREAU 

LAND USE RULING 

The Maine Mining Bureau has received and studied the application of: 

Stanley o. Giles 
P.O. Box 935 
Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

holder of Prospector's Permit No ......... .?...J.c.:::-A.7. ................. , dated ....... Jl.:::.?. .. :2 .. :::.79. ........ , for a Land Use Ruling on 
claim( s) No . .......... J}.QJ. ..... ~P.9: ... ..4.} . .0.?. ..................................... Town of ..... f..9.:i::t. ..... f..?-J.~J_;i.,.~J.4-.................... County of 

Aroostook ·d d · th "1 · "1 . · L d l · b cl ··b · f" 1 ................................... ................................................. ........ .... , as prov1 e m e n ame 1v mmg aw, an 1eie y escu es its me -
ings and rulings as to whether or not the proposed operations of the applicant can be carried on consistent 
with any prior or proposed other use by the State or any agency or instrumentality thereof: 

Date Authorized Signature 
~1aine Mining Bureau 



, . . Form F 

STATE OF MAINE 

MAINE MINING BUREAU 

LAND USE RULING 

. The Maine Mining Bureau has received and studied the application of: 

Stanley O. Giles 
P.O. Box 935 
Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

holder of Prospector's Permit No ....... ..7.J.:::-.4.7. .............. , dated ..... t2.-.22.-7.0 ........ ,fora Land Use Ruling on 
claim(s) No . ......... A.:3-. .QL ... 9.:T.1.9: ... .A..3...0.?.. .................................. Town of .. .f..9;t;:t ..... fc;3,J.;i:;:_f._:i,gJ.c:1. .................... .. County of 
............... ... AI.9.9.§J.Q.<?.~ ...... ............................... , as provided in the .\Jaine :\lining Law, and hereby describes its find-
ings and rulings as lo whether or not the proposed operations of the applicant can be carried on consistent 
with any prior or proposed other use by the State or any agency or instrumentality thereof: 

Date Authorhed Signature 
.\1aine ;\lining Bureau 



-~r. Stanley o, Gi l es 
P. 0. B :{ 935 
Pr~sque IslE, Maine 04769 

Dear 2tanley: 

May 1.2 t 1972 . 

I believe that it ·,oul<l h0 extreme!~ uorth ,:ii e for 
11 of us if Walter Anderson and I were to visit you a.t 

the Nadeau Pond property :::ior.etime• within the next few 
weeks. I will try to arrang .. :rw sc. ed 1le to ·be i n 

roostook County close to ~-1emori.a.l Day EH::.h:md. 1. ~vill 
let you know of possible dates in the near future sc- th,t 
Fe can pick a mutually co"'lvenient meeting time. 

RGD:pn 

v~ry truly yours, 

Robert G. TJoyle 
1 r'l.ministr tor 



~ ;;;- . 
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Box ffl• Presque Isle, Maine 04769 

Hr. Robert G. Doyle, Administrator, 
Maine Mining Bureau 
Augusta, Maine. 

Dear Bob: 

Telephone JWOl~J1J: 764-0307 

:May 11, 1972. 

Practically 100% of the marl lime sold by me in 1972 will be 
sold to Agway, Inc. for $10.50 per ton. The increase of 50¢ 
resulted f rom the purchase of a new shredder for $13,000.00 
to remove the lumps and make the product more easily spread. 
This product has not been accepted by the A. S. C. S. under 
the government program, which is the reason Imust sell it 
under the usual price for ground lime. 

I cannot understand the decision which you have made to place 
a value of $7.00 per ton at the lime site. Apparently you have 
given me credit for the cost of contractors ha.uling and spread­
ing, and for the cost of extraction. There are other numerous 
expenses. I am entitled to compensation, plus cost of l abor 
other than hauling and spreading, plus telephone bills, taxes, 
interest, depreciation, gasoline, oil, tires, repairs and 
maintenance, insurance and many other incidentals including 
the annual cost of license and a $400.00 surveying bill. 
Please ask the members of the Co:nmittee to reconsider their 
decision. I will come to Augusta for a meeting if necessary. 

When Mr. McLaughlin, Acting Director of the Haine Mining Com­
mission was here last week, I asked Mr. Winslo,.-r to take htm 
out to the A. S. C. s. Office to check the aerial map showing 
Nadeau Lake. He discovered t hat the land lying north of the 
road across the d&-ainage ditch was never under Nadeau Lake. 
The Lake came to the dam, or about 12 feet south of the access 
road. Consequently I paid royalty to you for 1971 tonnage on 
slightly over 2,000 tons. This land is owned by me, and while 
subject to Ma ine Mining Commission regulations pertaining to 
reclamation, is not subject to royalty payments. Please advise 
how I may obtain a rebate. 

Very trufj"~ u1s, ~ " , .... /l,, .,,) 

u01~:1&--~' 
Stanley O. Gi~ s 



ffl xxxxxxxxx 
764..0307 

September 17, 1971. 

Mr. Robert G. Doyle, Administrator, 
Maine Mining Bureau, 
236 State Street, 
Augusta, Maine. 

Dear Mr. Doyle: 

My visit to your office 1n Augusta on September 15th was 
an enjoyable one and I am pleased to lmow that all cond.1 ... 
tions required by the license have been fulfilled. 

An applicai:l...911 to_Gre..at____Eonds_<J.amnis_si.on__is_.1n __ the-mail _. 
togatbe_r_with- the- fee- of-$10.-00.- A.-<iupllcate_oLt.h~mining_ 
map in your possession wae acceptable and I cannot foresee 
anycfffficulty 1n ob~ing a permit~~tliat office. 

A--revisea-application 1n duplicate is being sent to the 
Maine Min1ng Canmission and Mr. Bader has approved the min­
ing map subject to more details regarding locations of 
pits, stockpiles and surrounding terrain. 

With regard to the royalty fee of 75 cents per ton as stated 
in your license to mine, dated September 7, 1971, it is my 
opinion that this charge is excessive. The marl lime is being 
mostly sold to Agway, Inc. far $10.00 per tQn, including the 
spreading on the land. The coat of preparing hhe lime pit, 
scrapeing and pil.ing, loading on trucks, hauling and spread­
ing en the land, amounts to apprmd.mately $5.00 per tm. 
This leaves $,5.oo per t0t1 an which I feel royalty should be 
paid, or 25 cents per ton. Please discuss this matter with 
the members of the Commission and advise me if this amaunt 
can replace the 75 cents per ton figure as stated 1n the 
mining license. , 

Very truly yours, 
, 

~farflt ([)_ ilJJcd 
Stanley G~s J,y 

----



Box ~ Presque Isle, Maine 04769 Telephone 1:69 1~ 
fi·, ·o..3o'7. 93S' 'J' d. 



rr. ;jta ... ~L.q o. · •...;ile:s 
P. CJ . ~ic .. : :)3:5 
Prc . .; '.lU.:.! I~lu 1 .i.,. i:1c 

':i'~1is J.1.:!t.tc .:or:"2llf r1ci .. roe,,,Jl• •. ..i'.J'.~~ r.;;;ceir,t. of ar~ 
a.cc' tal~lE: 5urve~' -:-1 r- ~~:1cr·1i:i.~f tH~ outl:.1~(: of tnc area w1~icl1 
_·ou ~:.. 1,. u.1: ·,;r b1,-: :UiccnG\:;C to i ·1!10 .io. ~ •.;it,t tlK . taint .. 
. ;iuing .. l r~at • '.,.:: ,i.s lcttE:.r a.l..;;.ic -c1.n.01de:d.;cc r.c.::E:i_: t of 
y H.l._ C.i.i.;Ck ,.w. .l7 (; in -c..:ie:: arn.C·U!l t of $ ~ 0. 0 0 -::. ; COV~-~ t.;iC 
..s tat.u···l r~r r· ... iUi.r~r:~e11·t f $2.S. VG :'tr claiitt Licei1ge f~-- ~ 

-.)ir .. c:,.:: t ... -.::se :.:. .fv it. 0 t1s · E=n, r~-~c~ived i:1 tl.i.::; of:fl1.,;c 
uiL~ir. ::::;;::vt:11 <:ta}:· a::5 r~:r:'uestetl in ;ir:· letter lo you o:r 
~--,0pte1i1 _t'.;r 7: l::371, 1our Lic<.::r;.s~ i~ 1~0·· : v lid 111ti i•cce.:u0.i:. 
3:!., 1971 t.1,:,i ·Ler1-:1;3 ~~1(. c:onc~itio.1r: lis ·oc.. L1cr-:;01L 

B.1.:.~ul ·, you t!ave: .. ;.1.n::· co,nfae::~1t:: o~ .:,Ugg ~;-;i..ions on an~· ,.:.if 
t.1e ... e b:~ri:1z, I s!l.oulJ. aI_)!">r~ci tc r..eari::1g fron _yot: _in t;,e 
1:ear ..:uturc: ··o t.-.at t; ~e .Jun:.:au ,:1.a:: cJ.i~.:; u ·,:; any co_.u :t=nl:!': 
jOU ~.!.cl 1;... • · 

V:a.ry truly your.;, 

t-·o,;_ .,rt. G. .Do J le 
;'.c,! .inist. ·utor 



in •~Jur 
o. :--: c,v·,-·r..:.:·ig t f'_. :-y·,,r.,r.:1t.:c:::· ; __ ··: .a 

r,~,~---~=:i:"-;c:. ,L1 11 J ,,.r' •~302 o:·1 : ·vc:.:i:1.U 1·c 
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·;·_-ic.·: :sc j_~ :_~"'ttt:-.:'l a_; t)f to,.~,:lv 1 11-'-. :.;:~ .:.·~~ .. ·lf';1:1.·T1::=.,-ti.:,~ i~ 
_:· ... ',j.:,c:t t.:-J :.c•~~..--.. .i.L.1t CJ: '-: c').tc.': ~rnn y"n, ir,. ::,,.-. ,-, : ;,:-·:: r:··= 

:;~;.i.;Ci. (:1.ic~ i'...i :: .... ': anm.:a1. ':1;; ,, ~:5.10 ,en:- cl;:t.i.1:1 _c~.' ,:t 

T1ic-;11::~r . ., ::3_11_;,__. <:tl~ C\(;._._..,r;.:::-~i;1-.: '1!J.~-"}'r•., ' .. -._'" 1 .°': -c:.:.e 2..t,~ ·'-_(J ·. · _.3·c~J 
··1.t:t .. _·· "11<..':. ;·i:.:.-: i11. df'\ ·;t,.'' .... , .. --..~~-.-.: ':"(. GCJ..)__ ()~ _-: .. :_:!._:-· :t_ ' _.J-(~~." 

•,1 .. _.,u ~..:.:..:'.l cl) 

21101·. i· 0• l tJ.:,': .-

~J,~ ~;c.ve: :.1-.()!l. r~1:i:::r:1~a:-l"."" ·);\.i:·ic.!" •!---_ ~ .. .:ll... 

t:--..c:: c;i~'t.:-3 '.:-.:: t:.t:1 '.)r.,c·!..-2.ti.-:.. ;:. a:!(. ·f:~ . .r; C:Jnc,·1 !• ·: 
·tr· r• ~ i • ; •- " , , .:.. •' · •• -- ,..,, ' • • • .) 'J~-,- ..!. '·~ .t. .. J.1 .. ~, ....a~-. A .. :, 1...i .: 1.·"!:L1;r: .1 t~r•:::1, ... :_ 

5: .. o· ;r! :...'i1.Ll~i.r>:J t· .0 ~·,.::1.: .,t 
it V( :c·; c: .. J. ·~r :I·,,': !:.:. 

· ·ct:, r•::co•:;11.L .ii c1 
-, -- ,·or.!-. ri •c .,.._,::--a:::·; 
J_r; 'r l .. (. \•/..:,." ~~~r : 

~<;!:~l .. CJ.•.~S :1.c\10 ,t'J v:.,--.-:~,:- a.gr-~ l 

l: · J . ' •j_.n_i1· t.. . l't. :'."c0<1 \l . Yf'1U •.d. J. l : I 
t .. ·: i1~;:r.i!'l{J ~:: rJ1.t t:~H.-.~;:::: .·_;i1: fii:f~!_(.,i~)s 

r~: la t5. r[:; Le· ·. 01.:.;: cj ~,l~ .. £l t~~ c·1\. 

.::;. ~ <.; tir 
;.'i .. 1i1·_cJ 



~'r .. :'-,,:-.. ltq o. niles 
~_l•·c _., teL::)f.;!r 7, l S 71 
Pug~; 2 

Your L..:.c -nse ir~clUJ.Z!. t:-1e c0:1~-= t:i.or. t:!at t,;.i~:: ~,::-o:)c:-:-':y 
j_c, sui~j(~c"- to ro1alty i::,ayi:ents ·to t:1e ~ureau ::01: <-.11 
li1.1e .:,Li~·:,.2_1.ts ::::..ic:1 ~-~av€ :,ee::-. J •• a.Jc of 1na.tc:r.ial c::tr;::ctcu. 

i-m. t_ .. Q ~~tate· 0°:me:_ area. I 0 ~1cu_ 1 a-cprec.' at:c :i. t i ·- y u 
W' ul.:. ·-;w >r:.i-i:: t. :;:c.: il:. t:t..:: near :::vt.ure ., a ccrr .. :>lct0 r-~~ort';. 
c,f all sh· _)It!.cnts a!:~: t:10 Ve:> ltK r0c= i t•0(~ ::~:-rnTJ. suc>i r,:1i::1rr 0 n-'-.'>. 
I a::1 e1 -::lo~;i ~<J a ccr J of t·:e 11j,r.ir:.g L3.·...,~ 1~iich inc.icab,~;5 ti·1c 
re:/ i! ., t ~1 : ,~.~ .. ? ·--s 11 t ';:1s :_: .. ·?~ ~ \ 7.►1.i. c· ~ !. U::5 ·t .. ;e r:OI1SJ!.i -..~6 ~;it!.. ~0•1~ 

·,.ia1nent o'.:: 2.n/ ro:•2:.: t_f ,,i_l ::,::;. eke ~':::-:..or ._o ::-iccer::.r,.::}r 31 o.r. 
t.:t:i'., ~-•0ar · (:..97_,.) anc1. ~,iill cc -i-::r .?l],. :r.-:.!V€.':1uc: rcc:;-~ivc,~ .- c-,ot:, 
:- ricr tr ,1.J1C: i.r~c~:.i_:-:ir1•~: ·L·~·\.e titY"le 0 tiiis JJi.CFr:se" 

Ho}:i:::rt G. [Cf 1(0: 

. _clr:iird.str,2t0r 



70··4 7 Dec. 30; 1969 

4301 and 

4 .302 F'to Fairfield Aroost:ook 

September 15, 1970 Dec. 3~, 1970 

It is unders tood from yo· r letter of 
Septe mber 5 1970, and from our visi. t to Presque Isle on 
Sept ember 4 , 1970 , that you will use explos ives in a limite d 
fashion t o open up channelr3 in Nadeau Pond between t wo o r three 
deep holes i n the so-called l ower pond. Fu ther , it is understood 
that an amoun t of 7 .5 to 100 sticks of d y nai.71i te will be used in 
tr is work_. ~•he Bureau a ccepts the _ fact that you own land on b o th 
sides of the pond where the work · will be done so fl1at. pn.vate 
rropeY-cy~··of···ofhers will not be harmed. You are · gi·ven perniisslon 
to use- Joa · i rig - ar1ffc l eaning machinery i n t he pond for fur ther 
clearing of the chann e l s and fo r extracting material which will be 
piled on land owned by yourself. 

As p art of the record , yo ur letter of September 5 is enclosed 
wi t l this permit . It is finally unders t ood t h at. any a dditional 
work or work d.'ffe rent than work described he r e will need additional 
r .view and approval from the Bureau. 

September 15, 1970 

(May app l y for rene- al in 19 71 sub j e ct to appr oval 
by the Maine Mining Bureau.) 



December 29, 1973 

§1',ANJ,,EY o. GILES - Statement of Opftratj,on at Marl Lime Pit 

at NADEAU IAKE, FQRT FAIRFifil.P r MAJ;NE .. YEAR ERPING DEC. 31. 1973 

1 • QUANTITY AND GRADE OF PROWJCT 

Someone plugged the culvert leading to the lake and the land under 
my main mining claim was so wet that I could extract practically no 
lime during the first part of my fiscal year. I had to take it from 
my own land, which was not under water. There is no change in the 
quality of this product and it is uniform throughout the year except 
for moisture. More and more farmers are demanding deli very of this 
type of lime instead of the Rockland-Rockport. 

2. RENTAL ACCRUAL 

Annual rental charges will be absorbed by the royalty payment enclosed. 

3. ROYALTY PAYMENT 

I sold and delivered 11,638.27 tons of marl lime during the year. However, 
a total of 6,334.46 tons less stockpile on site in 1972 came from my own 
land, on which no royalty need be paid. If my figures are correct, I 
owe you $1,943.83 for 5,553.81 tons delivered at 35¢ per ton. I have not 
stock piled any lime this year. 

4. NUMBER OF EHI:LOYEFp 

There are only three (3) regular employees, including myself. There usually 
is 1 or 2 more temporary employees during the active months. This year I had 
nine (9) men delivering and spreading lime, at a contract price of $3.00 per 
ton, using their own trucks but using mt lime spreading bodies. The delivery 
season usually runs from April 20th to July 1st and from about August 15th to 
November ls~. Other than a few separate orders in between, my equipment is 
idle and this year only used to plow a little snow. 

5. OTHER INFORMATION 
Very little work was done at the mining site until the spring of 1971. 
The first extractions were done with a crane and clam. This method was 
expensive and left unsightly holes. Consequently it was decided to re­
move the muck and sod from the Lake bottom and expose the marl lime in 
two small rectangular areas and one large1• one. This left a flat surface of 
lime which could be bull-dozed with a weed hog to an approximate depth 
of six inches, left to dry and scraped into a pile at the end of the pit 
on the following day. This same method of extraction will be followed 
in 1973. Because of moisture content, the product is somewhat lumpy and 
this condition is not wholly eliminated by the high speed spreaders. As 
a result it has become necessary to purchase a apreader or sizer to cost 
about $13,500.00 for use in 1973 and future yea.rs. 



It is difficult to predict the volume of marl lime sales in 1974. Probably 
deliveries during the coming year will approximate the same figures 
as in 1973. However, if potato prices increase appreciably during February, 
March and April, potato growers will have more money to purchase sorely needed 
lime. As a result the sale of Marl lime would increase substantially. 

In November of 1971, I purchased from M. Philip Rbberts, a parcel of 
real estate consisting of about 47 acres. This land is rectangular in 
shape and extends from Route No. 165 to the Canadian Boundary Line. It 
includes over~ of the area of my Claim No. 1. This gives me access to the 
marl lime site over my own land. I might add that almost 100'/b of the marl 
lime extracted by me in 1973 was from the lake bottom on land owned by me. 
This applies to-lime extracted previous to June 30, 1973. 
A TRUE RECORD 

State of Maine 
County of Aroostook, ss. 

Presque Isle, Maine 
December 31, 1973 

Personally appeared the above named Stanley o. Giles, to me well known, 
and made oath that the :fbregoing statements by him stated, are true to the 
best of his belief and knowledge. A 

Before me,~;;~ 

/l / r~- ~ta2;; fu~i:~--~L 

/ 7 



Fonn K 

STATE OF MAINE 

MAINE MINING BUREAU 

LICENSE TO MINE NO ....... ... .. 8 ............... . 

These presents certify that Sta nle y o. Gi l es 
• O. Box 9 35 
r es ue I s lep ~aine 04 769 

holder of Prospector's Permit No . .......... ..?..!..--:_1.7.. ............... , dated ........... ~.?:.:.~.?..? ... ~.?..Q .................. , is granted a license to 

mine valuable minerals in the area composed of Claim( s) .................. ~.~.9..~ ..... 9.-.~~ ..... 4.}.Q.?. ........................................... ...... , 

Town of ................ f ~?..~.~ .. J!.?.::?::?::.ft.~.!.~ ................................ , County of ............ ~.~~.~.!.~9..~ .................................................................. , 

in accordance with the provisions of the Maine Mining Bureau, Chapter 401, Section 2105, Revised Statutes, 

1964, and under the following· terms and conditions imposed by the Mining Bureau: 

(1) Th a t t he wate r e ret.m;n .. d to :naa.~an Pon - t. r:o l.e s"" than i t. 
ar ,·.1 cmm·rage a :1<l. de t h t rior t o c o.. enc ement of o e rations. 

(2 ) '.that t r.1e o. e r a i on i s s till s ub ject t o a:,prov a l unde r the 
Sib':?: Le cati o.n Law o f the f!nviron.i.-uental I mpr.ove1 ,ent , mmJ.ss i n . 

(3} •r: a t a mi n i mu. il a nnual r oyal y . a tent to t ' e -.aine · i n :i.n:J 
Bure au , unaer tie ttz1rr': s of Section 21 05- #2, · e a p:pliec' t o e ac 
to .. o i m.a·ce ria l removed fro St.ate l a nd . 'l'he llin i mum r oyalty 
s h all b e s v ent y •u fi ve (7 5 ) cent s re.rnoveo.. . 
;I'hi s c:: • oun t sh .11 b e paid o a ll t o· . age e: uov e . f r.om t e pr perty 
··ince Jt l y 1, 19 70, exc pt ·or t. .at tonnage us ed f or research a n .:i 

testi nc· a n · no"~ prepar d f o r mar ket 1u r i ng t he per i · · f 7 m J uly l . 
19 7 v t:o :3 p t.ambe r 1, 19710 Paynent. of t he ! iI i mum ro~. a l t y 
p ayment, c ov e ring t he period J uly 1 , 1 9 70 thr ough Dec <:.m·_er 31 , 
1. 71, shall be d ue o :n Dec lbe:r 31, 19 '71. Ea.c h s ucceedi ng payme:.t 
-For annual renewal s ' .a ll b • on Dece.mber 31 of e a ch c a l endar year. 

(cont.inued ) 

Sep te ber 7 , 1 9 71 
··•··•· .. ··· .............................................................................. .................................................................................. ---····· ................................................................................... . 
Date Authorized Signature 

Maine Mining Bureau 



F'orm K Page 2 

(continued ) 

(t:1) That an actual adjusted "fai r :market value royalty 11 be 
calculated and paid to the Bur(;au should such actual royalty 
exceed t he minimum royalty in dollar value. 



\ 

•••r C £-tc? 1 -y 
!_)Q}{ . 9.j3 

G.:Ue.::; 

Octo:,1.::::r 22. S71 

J.. re __ l _f ::o yo'i....r rec~:i·': lc.~t:t..::~ rega c · .• g ·t..ne 
ot,m::r~;ri -,f ... ir,Lal rig:,t.s U!i..:er 'i.:- eau P,..1~<i1 tr.e 
:-.ini tg :..:.urcau ::as always -cal:er. ti.ie i.)Os::. i:iol.'! b_at -t;~e 

ea i a ... rca-c ?o .tl a~1 ~J.O vic.".eiice v. tra:n.:; ~er (or s · le) 
of r .in ral rig11·~s has occur ·e . 

you ,a. e r.. cic 11 easurement 0f t:1.,. a_eal 
.:.:t i~e ~Jrior tc u.::ai11 g0. i·se \Vvl.-1 ·~ apprE.ci~ te 
!·J.e.::.ri _g in th'.3 ih~ar f turci. I J: .:ou \ is,~ to 
-~isc·s tl~e _0yc:.lty anou'·1t witLl b10 3ur.::iau, I lvill be. 
1a~-· 'Y tc !:,ri! g your t!':on ··hts :-,efore t he Ltir.e2,. 

.egarcs. 

-~GJ.Jert G. D ylt 
'i_;i,. inistrat r 



Oct -L2r lS, 1971 

uc:_L·'=' u I-on-' has bt::eL li.eL:.: UHtler ;:,lini1.g c· a i m;; for -i::.o .::-ic;-.Gt 
ten or t'.781 v~ y0a:cs. Ii:. :,.c.:.s -.11.,ays l·•ccm :·,y pinio1: t!i t th~ 
;_J'~,:1d ·das te:.:.t ac.::res in s i ::, m .. ,~. -~ .. 1ctt ~:Le 8 t.a··e OWJ:.0li t.~c -.11:.<...e:c· 
;•""t""r rr,ir~erfal 1-:-1.gn. :::s. • 'l'o ::11 l,;:::10.-. leu1_:;·e t: ere l1.a s r.tt ... ·,·er .:ee~1 any 

·~c./ . ,.Lt~·, ·,·· o·c .:.i· J'r,1.·n~y-~ l ;" T;r,nT.t\J<C.°t'"'' ;. r·cca-d to tl-J.i" rr,•,,,-. 4·io··· - .:...1l,.;."-- l. ""'- -- -l <..A. -~ -- J.. .J~.J 4 w . .. ....... ..,.._.,., _ .-c_._., _ _, ,. . J,:: - .. ... ..., '-,iU.(;..;..:>-.... ,11,,.. ~ 

;\il;.lc~ :fO · please f:::ar.1-:: a lo:::t.t21: draft to I".r. Siles, i !'l:.. i cctti:'g 
·t:~e ::;tat.t..; ! c u L(t.~1"'.',"'at. ~- r:1inc:r~l r2.<..rl1·::.~· '-jit::. 1."'"ef0rcrlcc ·t_ ·tl.te 
·; ,-.,-.•~ · -F -i·t·-,-_ ··,,,, ' .,1 • -~ • • 1-·•· · - , -T -'- c•i •·11 .,..-a , . i. r , .: , f-r·, I -c .• ,rs o _ ... "'-' ... 1<,,.l. 1e . •l.1; .•~.r1~1 .....,L,!.e:..:ll . . .. ,_ ,.,.1ou. c. . .... L,.-,c.., • .,c ~JG .;... ___ ._ 

out t-12.t :.r. ,-CJ· les ha.; 1dL.;~lf :!£.!ht r:,i1-i rn;; clain .. , or, tLh; ::iond 
:~c-.: t..r1e 1::-nsb .t:.!!Y.'GG ye .... r::-,. 

f.L 



Box ID, Presque Isle, Maine 04769 
935 

Mro Robert Go Doyle~ Director, 
Maine Mining · Bureau, 
State Street, · 
Augl!lsta, Maine. 

Dear Mr o Doyle: 

Telephone~ 
7,64...0307 

October 18, 1971 

During the past twci weeks I li11Ve· ·beeri negotiating for the 
purchase of the fariri -on· which I a.in presently extracil.ng marl 
lime. I expect tO have title to this property wtithin the -
next few days. The eas·t .. west lines of this· ·1and run direct 
from Route ti 165 to the c·anad:ian Boundary as d·o the !;ame 
lines of the adjoining land on the south, owned by Vahlsing, 
Inc. 

Each property mcludes . that · part ·of Nadeau Lake located -. 
thereon and the Lake ·bottcirio Ccirisequent.fy,· my attorney ·has -
the opinion that -I must dear directly' with the property o;m ... 

ers and no royalty muilt be paid t _o the Stat~ of Maine a 

Please aavise yorar reaction to thil'!l opiniono 
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A FOLDER DESCRIBING TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS AND SYMBOLS IS AVAI LABLE ON REQUEST 
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